Court File No. CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicant

and

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

MOTION RECORD (returnable March 16, 2017)

March 9, 2017

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

2100 Scotia Plaza 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz LSUC#: 30729S Tel: 416.860.6463 Fax: 416.640.3176 skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane O. Dietrich LSUC #: 49302U Tel: 416.860.5223 Fax: 416.640.3144 jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Receiver

TO: SERVICE LIST

Court File No: CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicants

- and -

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

E-SERVICE LIST AS OF FEBRUARY 24, 2017

TO:

BLAKE, CASSELS, & GRAYDON LLP

199 Bay Street Suite 4000, Commerce Court West Toronto, ON M5L 1A9

Pamela Huff

Tel: 416-863-2958 Fax: 416-863-2653 Email: <u>pamela.huff@blakes.com</u>

Chris Burr

Tel: 416-863-3261 Fax: 416-863-2653 Email: <u>chris.burr@blakes.com</u>

Kelly Peters

Tel: 416-863-4271 Fax: 416-863-2653 Email: kelly.peters@blakes.com

Counsel to the Applicants

AND TO: WEIRFOULDS LLP,

4100 – 66 Wellington St. W. P.O. Box 35, TD Bank Tower Toronto, ON M5K 1B7

Steven Rukavina

Tel: 416-947-5097 Fax: 416-365-1876 Email: <u>rukavina@weirfoulds.com</u>

Danny Nunes

Tel: 416-619-6293 Fax: 416-365-1876 Email: <u>dnunes@weirfoulds.com</u>

Edmond Lamek

Tel: 416-947-5042 Fax: 416-365-1876 Email: <u>elamek@weirfoulds.com</u>

Counsel to Talon International Inc., Midland Development Inc., Talon International Development Inc., TFB Inc., 2270039 Ontario Limited, and 2263847 Ontario Limited

AND TO: FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.,

TD Waterhouse Tower 79 Wellington Street West Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8

Nigel Meakin

Tel: 416-649-8065 Email: nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com

Toni Vanderlaan

Tel: 416-649-8075 Email: toni.vanderlaan@fticonsulting.com

Receiver

AND TO: CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP,

2100 Scotia Plaza 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

Shayne Kukulowicz

Tel: 416-860-6463 Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane Dietrich

Tel: 416-860-5223 Fax: 416-640-3144 Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Counsel to the Receiver

AND TO: WISEBROD/ZELIGER ASSOCIATES,

245 Fairview Mall Drive, Suite 510 Toronto, ON M2J 4T1

Marc Senderowitz

Tel: 416-796-2600 ext 207 Fax: 416-496-1708 Email: <u>msenderowitz@wza.ca</u>

Counsel to Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., and Harvester Developments Inc.

AND TO: CHAITONS LLP,

5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor Toronto, ON M2N 7E9

Harvey Chaiton

Tel: 416-218-1129 Fax: 416-218-1849 Email: Harvey@chaitons.com

George Benchetrit

Tel: 416-218-1141 Fax: 416-218-1841 Email: George@chaitons.com

Proposed Representative Counsel

AND TO: NORTHBRIDGE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

105 Adelaide Street West, Suite 700 Toronto, ON M5H 1P9

Ellie Logan

Tel: 416-350-4166 Email: Ellesene.Logan@nbfc.com

AND TO: DELZOTTO, ZORZI LLP,

4810 Dufferin Street, Suite D Toronto, ON M3H 5S8

Robert Calderwood

Tel: 416-665-5555 Email: rcalderwood@dzlaw.com

GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP

480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 Toronto, ON M5G 1V2

Brendan Bissell

Tel: 416-597-6489 Fax: 416-597-9922 Email: <u>bissell@gsnh.com</u>

Counsel to Northbridge General Insurance Corporation

AND TO: 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED

119 Glen Park Avenue Toronto, ON M4W 1V1

Gary Posner

Fax: 416-221-9144 Fax: 416-961-4023 Email: <u>gposner_ca@yahoo.com</u>

AND TO: 1456253 ONTARIO INC.

181 Whitehall Drive Markham, ON L3R 9T1

Val Levitan Fax: 905-496-1708 Email: val@levitan.me

AND TO: PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK

Legal Services Branch Office of the Attorney General Province of New Brunswick PO Box 6000, Chancery Place 675 King Street Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1

Philippe Thériault

Tel: 506-453-3275 Email: <u>philippe.theriault2@gnb.ca</u>

AND TO: ALLOWAY AND ASSOCIATES Professional Corporation 64 Prince Andrew Place Toronto, ON M3C 2H4

James C. Davies

 Tel:
 416-971-9293 Ext. 231

 Fax:
 416-971-9349

 Email:
 jdavies@alloway.net

Counsel for Royal Bank of Canada

AND TO: TORYS LLP

79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000 Box 270, TD Centre Toronto, ON M5K 1N2

Adam Slavens

Tel: 416-865-7333 Fax: 416-865-7380 Email: <u>aslavens@torys.com</u>

Counsel for Tarion Warranty Corporation

ADDITIONAL E-SERVICE LIST AS OF FEBRUARY 24, 2017

TO: DANSON & ZUCKER 375 University Ave. #701 Toronto, ON M5G 2J5

> Symon Zucker Tel: 416-863-9955 Email: <u>sz@bondlaw.net</u>

AND TO: Solmon Rothbart Goodman LLP 375 University Avenue, Ste. 701 Toronto, ON M5G 2J5

 Nancy J. Tourgis

 Tel:
 416 947-1093, Ext. 342

 Fax:
 416 947-0079

 Email:
 ntourgis@srglegal.com

AND TO: HARRIS, SHEAFFER LLP 4100 Yonge Street, Suite 610 Toronto, ON M2P 2B5

> Jeffrey Silver Tel: 416-250-2853 Email: jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com

AND TO: LEVINE SHERKIN BOUSSIDAN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

23 Lesmill Road, Suite 300 Toronto, ON M3B 3P6

Mitchell Wine

Tel: 416-224-2400 ext. 116 Email: <u>mitch@lsblaw.com</u>

Kevin D. Sherkin

Tel: 416-224-2400 ext. 120 Email: <u>kevin@lsblaw.com</u>

AND TO: SHIBLEY RIGHTON LLP

250 University Avenue, Suite 700 Toronto, ON M3H 3E5

John De Vellis

Tel: 416-214-5232 Email: john.devellis@shibleyrighton.com

Thomas McRae

Tel: 416-241-5206 Email: thomas.mcrae@shibleyrighton.com

AND TO: ERIC NADLER

Barrister & Solicitor 34 Village Centre Place Suite 200 Mississauga, ON L4Z 1V9

Tel: 905-848-4444 ext. 16 Fax: 905-275-3315 Email: <u>enadler@on.aibn.com</u>

Counsel for Byung Sook Min

AND TO: TERRY CORSIANOS

Barrister & Solicitor 1595 Sixteenth Avenue, Suite 301 Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada L4B 3N9

Tel: 905-709-7463 Fax: 905-709-7400 Email: <u>tcorsianos@corsianoslaw.com</u>

Counsel for Henry Jung and Long Ocean Holding Ltd.

AND TO: PACE LAW FIRM

Business Immigration Lawyers 300 The East Mal, 5th Floor Toronto, Ontario M9B 6B7

Rachel Eta Omologe Tel: 416-389-3427 08141271373 (Nigeria) Fax: 416-236-1809 Email: romologe@pacelawfirm.com

Counsel for Emmanuel Orim & Victoria Orim

AND TO: GARDINER MILLER ARNOLD LLP

Barristers & Solicitors 390 Bay Street Suite 1202 Toronto, Ontario M5H 2Y2

Andrea C. Lusk

Tel: 416-363-2614 ext248 Fax: 416-363-8451 Email: andrea.lusk@gmalaw.ca

Counsel for Janet Katherine Waterous

AND TO: HORLICK LEVITT DI LELLA LLP

100 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 870 Toronto, Ontario M2N 6N5

Timothy M. Duggan

Tel: 416.512.7440 ext 229 Fax: 416.512.8710 Email: tduggan@hldlawyers.com

Counsel for Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation Nos. 2267 and 2279

INDEX

I	Ν	DE	X
---	---	----	---

DOCUMENT		ТАВ	
Notice of Motion		1	
Schedule "A" - Draft Substituted Service Order & Order Dispensing with Service	A		
Schedule "B" - Draft Waterous Vesting Order	В		
Third Report of the Receiver		2	
Appendix A – March 1 Forecast	Α		
Appendix B – Waterous Agreement (redacted)			
Appendix C – Thompson Affidavit	С		
Blackline of Waterous Vesting Order against Model Order			

TAB 1

Court File No. CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicant

and

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

NOTICE OF MOTION (returnable March 16, 2017)

FTI Consulting Canada Inc., solely in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (the "**Receiver**") pursuant to section 243(1) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) (the "**BIA**") and section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act (the "**CJA**") of certain of the undertakings, properties and assets and legal and beneficial ownership interests of Talon International Inc. ("**Talon**"), Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited, Talon International Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited (collectively, the "**Debtors**") comprising, acquired for, or used in relation to the condominium

residence and hotel branded as the Trump International Hotel & Tower and Trump Residences located at 311 and 325 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario and any interest held by Harvester Developments Inc. ("**Harvester**") to which the Crown may have rights, will make a Motion to a Judge presiding over the Commercial List on Thursday, March 16, 2017 at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that time as the Motion can be heard at the court house, 330 University Avenue, 8th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1R7.

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The Motion is to be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR:

- (a) An order substantially in the form attached hereto as Schedule "A"
 (the "Service Order"), *inter alia*:
 - (i) if necessary, abridging the time for service and validating the service of this Notice of Motion and Motion Record, such that this motion is properly returnable on this date
 - (ii) permitting service of additional materials to be filed in these proceedings, including without limitation, the motion by the Receiver for, *inter alia*, the Vesting Orders (as defined below) to be served by serving a letter outlining the nature of the document being served, directions to where such document can be downloaded in an electronic format and contact information as to where a request for a hard copy of such document can be made, provided such letter be served in any

manner permitted by the Rules of Civil Procedure, the Receivership Order (as defined below), the Representative Counsel Order (as defined in the Third Report) or as otherwise may be agreed by the intended recipient;

- (iii) dispensing with service of additional materials to be filed in these proceedings, including without limitation, the motion by the Receiver for, *inter alia*, the Vesting Orders on the Unfound Unit Purchasers (as defined in the Receiver's Third Report dated March 8, 2017 (the "Third Report");
- (b) An order substantially in the form attached hereto as Schedule "B" (the "Waterous Vesting Order"), *inter alia*:
 - (i) if necessary, abridging the time for service and validating the service of this Notice of Motion and Motion Record, such that this motion is properly returnable on this date;
 - (ii) approving the sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by an agreement of purchase and sale (the "Sale Agreement") between Talon as vendor and Janet Katherine Waterous as purchaser (the "Purchaser") dated as of February 19, 2016 and appended to the Third Report and vesting in the Purchaser all right, title and interests of the Debtors, and any right title and interest of Harvester to which the Crown may have rights, in and to the Unit as defined in the

Sale Agreement (the "**Unit**") and any personal property located thereon to the extent to be transferred in accordance with the Sale Agreement (collectively, the "**Purchased Assets**"),

- directing Talon to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, including without limitation, assisting with the completion of the statement of adjustments;
- (iv) directing the Purchaser to pay the Net Proceeds (as defined below) on closing of the Transaction to the Receiver, on behalf of Talon; and
- (v) authorizing the Receiver to hold the Net Proceeds on behalf of Talon and to hold same subject to a further order of the Court; and
- (c) granting such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

Background

1. Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey (the "Initial Receivership Order") of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") granted November 1, 2016, the Receiver was appointed as receiver of certain assets, undertakings, and properties of the Debtors.

2. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted December 20, 2016, the Initial Receivership Order was amended and restated to, *inter alia*, add certain assets to the definition of Property and require that the consent of the Receiver be obtained prior to incurring certain obligations, making certain payments or amending, varying or terminating certain contracts (the Initial Receivership Order as amended and restated being the "**Receivership Order**").

3. Pursuant to Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted on January 4, 2017 (the "**Sale Procedure Order**"), the Sale Procedure (as defined therein) was approved by the Court and the Receiver was authorized to carry out such Sale Procedure. The Receiver was also authorized, *nunc pro tunc*, to execute the Stalking Horse Agreement (as defined in the Sale Procedure Order), provided that the approval of any sale of the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Stalking Horse Agreement) be subject to a subsequent motion to be held in accordance with the Sale Procedure. 4. Pursuant to the Sale Procedure, following the Phase I Bid deadline, no other qualified bids were received and the Receiver determined that the Stalking Horse Agreement was the Successful Bid (as defined in the Sale Procedure). As such, in accordance with the Sale Procedure, the Sale Hearing (as defined in the Sale Procedure) has been scheduled to be heard on March 30, 2017 at which time the Receiver will seek, among other things, the Vesting Orders (as defined in the Stalking Horse Agreement).

Service Request

5. The Vesting Orders contemplated by the Stalking Horse Agreement, require that the purchased assets vest in the purchaser free and clear of all claims, including, without limitation all Excluded Contracts (as defined in the Stalking Horse Agreement). Excluded Contracts include Unit Purchase and Sale Agreements where title to the applicable unit still remains in the name of Talon as at the Closing Date.

6. The Receiver served the motion for the Sale Procedure Order on the last known addresses of all counterparties to the known applicable Unit Purchase and Sale Agreements. As described in the Third Report, six parties have not been located such that service cannot be effective, including one corporate party that has been struck from the corporate register. The Receiver is seeking an order dispensing with further services on these Unfound Unit Purchasers.

-6-

7. Given the substantial service list, including a large number of parties for whom service would have to be effected by mail or courier, for cost efficiency and to minimize printing requirements, the Receiver is proposing that service of any motion record and other documents be effected by serving a letter in any manner permitted by the Rules of Civil Procedure, the Receivership Order, the Representative Counsel Order or as otherwise may be agreed by the recipient. Such letter would outline the nature of the document being served, directions to where such document can be downloaded in an electronic format and contact information as to where a request for a hard copy of such document can be made.

Waterous Vesting Order Request

8. As described in the Third Report, although the Sale Agreement was dated February 19, 2016, the sale did not close at that time. The Purchaser, however, has been in interim occupancy of the Unit since March 1, 2016.

9. Pursuant to the Sale Agreement, closing is to take place within 2 years after execution upon not less than thirty days' notice to the purchaser by the vendor (the **"Closing Notice**").

10. At the January 4, 2017, hearing to approve the Sale Procedure, counsel for Waterous appeared and on consent of Waterous and the Stalking Horse Purchaser, an endorsement was made by Justice Hainey that the Stalking Horse Agreement be amended to include an assignment of the Waterous Agreement.

11. The Receiver has had a number of discussions with the Secured Lender and Waterous regarding how the Sale Agreement should be handled in the context of the Stalking Horse Agreement. Rather than the Sale Agreement being assumed under the Stalking Horse Agreement, it was determined that the preference was for the Sale Agreement to be completed prior to the completion of the Stalking Horse Agreement.

12. Accordingly, the Receiver issued the Closing Notice, subject to Court approval of the Sale Agreement, on February 22, 2017, with closing scheduled to occur on March 29, 2017.

13. If the Sale Agreement is approved and the transaction closes, the requested Order provides that the proceeds of sale will be held by the Receiver subject to further Court order. If the Stalking Horse Agreement is approved and closes, the proceeds from the sale of the Unit will form part of the assets being sold under the Stalking Horse Agreement.

14. The Sale Agreement is the highest and best transaction currently available in respect of the Unit. The marketing of the Unit and the consideration to be received under the Sale Agreement both appear to be fair and reasonable in the circumstances. There is no evidence to suggest that viable alternatives exist that would deliver a better recovery from the Unit. In any event, any such higher recovery would only accrue to the benefit of the Senior Lender. 15. Accordingly, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court approve the Sale Agreement and authorize the Receiver to complete the transaction contemplated therein.

16. As the Receiver has not been in possession or control of the Property of the Debtors, the Receiver is of the view that it will require the assistance of Talon to complete the transaction contemplated by the Sale Agreement. Specifically, the Receiver anticipates it will require Talon to assist in completing the statement of adjustments and in completing certain closing documentation. As such, the Receiver has requested a provision in the approval and vesting Order, specifically directing such cooperation. The Receiver understands that Talon does not oppose such provision.

<u>General</u>

- 17. Rules 2.03, 3.02 and 37 of the *Ontario Rules of Civil Procedure*, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194, as amended.
- 18. The provisions of the BIA and the CJA; and
- 19. Such further and other grounds as the lawyers may advise.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the Motion:

(a) The Third Report; and

(b) Such further evidence as the lawyers may advise and the

Honourable Court may permit.

March 9, 2017

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

2100 Scotia Plaza 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz LSUC#: 30729S Tel: 416.860.6463 Fax: 416.640.3176 skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane O. Dietrich LSUC #: 49302U Tel: 416.860.5223 Fax: 416.640.3144 jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Receiver

TO: SERVICE LIST

SCHEDULE "A"

Court File No. CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

)
)

)

THE HONOURABLE MR.

THURSDAY, THE 16th

DAY OF MARCH, 2017

BETWEEN:

JUSTICE HAINEY

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicants

- and –

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ORDER & ORDER DISPENSING WITH SERVICE

THIS MOTION, made by FTI Consulting Canada Ltd. in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (the "**Receiver**") of the undertaking, property and assets of Talon International Inc. ("**Talon**"), Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited, Talon International

Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited (collectively the "**Debtors**") for an order for substituted service and an order dispensing with service on certain specified entities in respect of motion materials in respect of a motion to be brought by the Receiver on or about March 30, 2017 seeking, *inter alia*, the approval of the sale of certain of the Debtors' property to JCF Capital LLC (the "**Vesting Order Motion**").

ON READING the Third Report of the Receiver dated March 8, 2017, including the Affidavit of Nancy Thompson, sworn March 8, 2017 (the "**Thompson Affidavit**") and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, counsel for the Applicant, counsel for JCF Capital LLC, no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served as appears from the affidavit of [NAME] sworn [DATE] filed:

1. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that the time for service of the Notice of Motion and the Motion Record is hereby abridged and validated so that this motion is properly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

2. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that service by any person of any notice of motion, motion record, report, pleading, factum, draft order, document or other material in these proceedings (collectively, "**Served Materials**"), related to the Vesting Order Motion or otherwise, may be effected by serving on any person a letter:

- summarizing the relief being requested or position being taken by the sending party,
- (ii) referring to a website where full copies of the Served Materials may be accessed, and
- (iii) providing an email address and telephone number where the sending party may be contacted to request a hard copy of the Served Materials,

in any manner permitted by the *Rules of Civil Procedure*, the Order of Mr. Justice Hainey dated November 1, 2016 (as amended by the Order of Mr. Justice Hainey dated December 20, 2016) (the "**Receivership Order**"), the Order of Mr. Justice Hainey dated November 9, 2016 (the "**Representative Counsel Order**") or as may otherwise be agreed in advance by the sending party and any receiving party.

3. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that any service made pursuant to Paragraph 2 hereof shall be effective on the date that such service is effective pursuant to the terms of the *Rules of Civil Procedure,* Receivership Order or Representative Counsel Order, as applicable, and where not so provided for therein, the next business day following sending of such.

4. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that service of Served Materials on Johnson Adekunle Adeyeba, Jonathan Logan, Elizabeth Naomi Logan, Sharon Lee, Place of Refuge Holdings Inc., and Bumjun Kim is hereby dispensed with.

5. **THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS** the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order.

Court File No: CV-16-11573-00CL

JCF CAPITAL ULC - and - TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Applicants

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED AT TORONTO

SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ORDER & ORDER DISPENSING WITH SERVICE

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

Scotia Plaza 2100 - 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz LSUC No.: 30729S Tel: 416.860-6463 Fax: 416.640-3176 Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane Dietrich LSUC No.: 49302U Tel: 416.860.5223 Fax: 416.640.3144 Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Receiver

SCHEDULE "B"

Court File No. CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

)

)

THE HONOURABLE MR.

JUSTICE HAINEY

THURSDAY, THE 16th

DAY OF MARCH, 2017

BETWEEN:

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicants

- and –

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

> APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER (Waterous)

THIS MOTION, made by FTI Consulting Canada Ltd. in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (the "**Receiver**") of the undertaking, property and assets of Talon International Inc. ("**Talon**"), Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester

Developments Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited Talon International Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited (collectively the "Debtors") for an order (i) approving the sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by an agreement of purchase and sale (the "Waterous Agreement") between Talon as vendor and Janet Katherine Waterous as purchaser (the "Purchaser") dated as of February 19, 2016 and appended to the third report of the Receiver dated March 8, 2017 (the "Third Report") and vesting in the Purchaser all right, title and interests of the Debtors, and any right title and interest of Harvester to which the Crown may have rights, in and to the Unit as defined in the Waterous Agreement (the "Unit") and any personal property located thereon to the extent to be transferred in accordance with the Waterous Agreement (collectively, the "Purchased Assets"), (ii) directing Talon to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, including without limitation, assisting with the completion of the statement of adjustments; (iii) directing the Purchaser to pay the Net Proceeds (as defined below) on closing of the Transaction to the Receiver, on behalf of Talon; and (iv) authorizing the Receiver to hold the Net Proceeds on behalf of Talon and to hold same subject to a further order of the Court; was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Third Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, counsel for the Applicant, counsel for the Purchaser, no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served as appears from the affidavit of [NAME] sworn [DATE] filed:

1. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that the Transaction is hereby approved and the Receiver is hereby authorized to execute such minor amendments to the Waterous Agreement as may be agreed between the Receiver and the Purchaser. The Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser.

2. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that Talon is hereby authorized and directed, as requested by the Receiver, to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, including without limitation, assisting with the completion of the statement of adjustments.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that upon the delivery of a Receiver's certificate to the Purchaser substantially in the form attached as Schedule A hereto (the "Receiver's Certificate"), all right, title and interests of the Debtors, and any right title and interests of Harvester to which the Crown may have rights, in and to the Purchased Assets including the real property listed on Schedule B hereto (the "Real Property") shall vest absolutely in the Purchaser, free and clear of and from any and all security interests (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts or deemed trusts (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, or other financial or monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected, registered or filed and whether secured, unsecured or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims") including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges created by the Order Appointing Receiver made by Justice Hainey dated November 1, 2016 as amended by the Order of Justice Hainey dated December 20, 2016 in these proceedings; (ii) all charges, security interests or claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act (Ontario) or any other personal property registry system; and (iii) those Claims listed on Schedule C hereto (all of which are collectively referred to as the "Encumbrances", which term shall not include the permitted encumbrances, easements and restrictive covenants listed on Schedule D) and, for greater certainty, this Court orders that all of the

Encumbrances affecting or relating to the Purchased Assets are hereby expunged and discharged as against the Purchased Assets.

4. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that upon the registration in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of Toronto of an Application for Vesting Order in the form prescribed by the *Land Titles Act* and/or the *Land Registration Reform Act*, the Land Registrar is hereby directed to enter the Purchaser as the owner of the subject Real Property in fee simple, and is hereby directed to delete and expunge from title to the Real Property all of the Claims listed in Schedule C hereto.

5. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that, for the purposes of determining the nature and priority of Claims, the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets (the "**Net Proceeds**") shall stand in the place and stead of the Purchased Assets, and that from and after the delivery of the Receiver's Certificate all Claims and Encumbrances shall attach to the Net Proceeds with the same priority as they had with respect to the Purchased Assets immediately prior to the sale, as if the Purchased Assets had not been sold and remained in the possession or control of the person having that possession or control immediately prior to the sale.

6. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Purchaser is hereby authorized and directed on closing of the Transaction to pay the Net Proceeds to the Receiver on behalf of Talon or as further directed in writing by the Receiver.

7. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Receiver is hereby authorized to hold the Net Proceeds on behalf of Talon and to hold same subject to a further order of this Court.

8. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS** the Receiver to file with the Court a copy of the Receiver's Certificate, forthwith after delivery thereof.

9. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that, notwithstanding:

- (a) the pendency of these proceedings;
- (b) any applications for a bankruptcy order now or hereafter issued pursuant to the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) in respect of any of the Debtors and any bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such applications; and
- (c) any assignment in bankruptcy made in respect of any of the Debtors;

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser pursuant to this Order shall be binding on any trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of any of the Debtors and shall not be void or voidable by creditors of any of the Debtors, nor shall it constitute nor be deemed to be a fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance, transfer at undervalue, or other reviewable transaction under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) or any other applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation.

10. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that the Transaction is exempt from the application of the *Bulk Sales Act* (Ontario).

11. **THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS** the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as

- 6 -

may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

Schedule A – Form of Receiver's Certificate

Court File No. CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicants

- and –

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE *BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT*, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATE (WATEROUS AGREEMENT)

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "**Court**") dated November 1, 2016 as amended and restated by order of the Court dated December 20, 2016, FTI Consulting Canada Ltd. was appointed as the receiver (the "**Receiver**") of the undertaking, property and assets of Talon International Inc. ("**Talon**"), Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc.,

TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited Talon International Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited (collectively, the "**Debtors**").

B. Pursuant to an Order of the Court dated March 16, 2017 (the "**Sale Approval Order**"), the Court approved the sale transaction (the "**Transaction**") contemplated by an agreement of purchase and sale (the "**Waterous Agreement**") between Talon as vendor and Janet Katherine Waterous as purchaser (the "**Purchaser**") dated as of February 19, 2016 and provided for the vesting in the Purchaser of the right, title and interest of the Debtors, and any right title and interest of Harvester to which the Crown may have rights, in and to the Purchased Assets, which vesting is to be effective with respect to Purchased Assets upon the delivery by the Receiver to the Purchaser of a certificate confirming (i) the payment by the Purchaser of the Purchase Price for the Purchased Assets to the Receiver; (ii) that the conditions to Closing as set out in the Waterous Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the Receiver and the Purchaser; and (iii) the Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Receiver.

C. Unless otherwise indicated herein, terms with initial capitals have the meanings set out in the Waterous Agreement or the Sale Approval Order.

THE RECEIVER CERTIFIES the following:

1. The Purchaser has paid and the Receiver has received the Net Proceeds for the Purchased Assets payable on the Unit Transfer Date pursuant to the Waterous Agreement;

2. The conditions to closing as set out in the Waterous Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the Receiver and the Purchaser; and

3. The Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Receiver.
4. This Certificate was delivered by the Receiver at _____ [TIME] on _____ [DATE].

FTI Consulting Canada Ltd., in its capacity as Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of Talon International Inc., Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited Talon International Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited, and not in its personal capacity

_			
Р	Δ	r	•
Ι.	c	L	

Name:

Title:

Schedule B – Real Property

Firstly: **76279-0209 (LT)**: Unit 5, Level 19, Toronto Standard Condominium Plan No. 2279 and its appurtenant interest; subject to and together with easements as set out in Schedule A as in AT3197446; City of Toronto

Secondly: **76279-0033 (LT)**: Unit 32, Level 4, Toronto Standard Condominium Plan No. 2279 and its appurtenant interest; subject to and together with easements as set out in Schedule A as in AT3197446; City of Toronto

Schedule C – Claims to be deleted and expunged from title to Real Property

for both 76279-0209 (LT) & 76279-0033 (LT)

- 1. Instrument No. AT1599258 registered on October 9, 2007, being a Charge in favour of BNY Trust Company of Canada
- Instrument No. AT1599259 registered on October 9, 2007, being a Notice of General Assignment of Rents – General in favour of BNY Trust Company of Canada
- 3. Instrument No. AT1599260 registered on October 9, 2007, being a Charge in favour of Midland Resources Holding Limited
- 4. Instrument No. AT1614823 registered on October 26, 2007, being a Charge in favour of Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada
- 5. AT1614824 registered on October 26, 2007, being a Postponement (Midland Resources Holding Limited to Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada)
- 6. Instrument No. AT2050987 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Postponement (BNY Trust Company of Canada to City of Toronto)
- 7. Instrument No. AT2050988 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Postponement (BNY Trust Company of Canada to City of Toronto)
- 8. Instrument No. AT2050989 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Postponement (Midland Resources Holding Limited to City of Toronto)
- 9. Instrument No. AT2050990 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Postponement (Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada to City of Toronto)
- 10. Instrument No. AT3155593 registered on October 19, 2012, being a Postponement (Midland Resources Holding Limited to SP1 Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.)
- 11. Instrument No. AT3155657 registered on October 19, 2012, being a Postponement (Northbridge General Insurance Corporation to SP1 Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.)
- 12. Instrument No. AT3156473 registered on October 19, 2012, being a Transfer of Charge from BNY Trust Company of Canada to Computershare Trust Company of Canada

...continued

- 13. Instrument No. AT3156498 registered on October 19, 2012, being a Notice of Assignment of Rents General in favour of Computershare Trust Company of Canada
- 14. AT3156688 registered on October 19, 2012, being a Postponement (Computershare Trust Company of Canada to SP1 Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.
- 15. AT450271 registered on March 3, 2017, being an Application to Register Court Oder (Receivership)

Schedule D – Permitted Encumbrances, Easements and Restrictive Covenants related to the Real Property

(unaffected by the Vesting Order)

for both 76279-0209 (LT) & 76279-0033 (LT)

- 1. Plan 63BA1120 registered on January 6, 1978, being a Boundaries Act Plan
- 2. Instrument No. AT944480 registered on October 7, 2005, being a Notice (City of Toronto and Talon International Inc.)
- 3. Instrument No. AT1670733 registered on December 21, 2007, being a Notice (City of Toronto and Talon International Inc.)
- 4. Instrument No. AT2050578 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Notice (City of Toronto)
- 5. Instrument No. AT2604403 registered on January 21, 2011, being a Transfer of Easement from Talon International Inc. in favour of Rogers Communications Inc.
- 6. Instrument No. AT3045037 registered on June 14, 2012, being a Notice (SP1 Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.)
- 7. Instrument No. AT3195529 registered on December 12, 2012, being a Notice (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No. 2267 and Talon International Inc. and Trump Toronto Hotel Management Corp.)
- 8. Instrument No. TCP2279 registered on December 13, 2012, being a Standard Condominium Plan
- 9. Instrument No. AT3197446 registered on December 13, 2012 being a Condominium Declaration (Talon International Inc.)
- 10. Instrument No. AT3232772 registered on February 6, 2013, being a Condominium By-law (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No. 2279)
- 11. Instrument No. AT3232781 registered on February 6, 2013, being a Condominium By-law (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No. 2279)

12. Instrument No. AT3232787 registered on February 6, 2013, being a Notice (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No. 2279 and Talon International Inc.).

Court File No: CV-16-11573-00CL

JCF CAPITAL ULC - and - TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Applicants

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED AT TORONTO

APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER (WATEROUS)

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP Scotia Plaza

2100 - 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz LSUC No.: 30729S Tel: 416.860-6463 Fax: 416.640-3176 Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane Dietrich LSUC No.: 49302U Tel: 416.860.5223 Fax: 416.640.3144 Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Receiver

JCF CAPITAL ULC - and - TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Applicants

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED AT TORONTO

NOTICE OF MOTION (RETURNABLE MARCH 16, 2017)

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

Scotia Plaza 2100 - 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz LSUC No.: 30729S Tel: 416.860-6463 Fax: 416.640-3176 Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane Dietrich LSUC No.: 49302U Tel: 416.860.5223 Fax: 416.640.3144 Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Receiver

TAB 2

Court File No. CV-16-11573-00CL

Talon International Inc., Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., Talon International Development Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited and 2270039 Ontario Limited

THIRD REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

March 8, 2016



Court File No. CV- CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

THIRD REPORT TO THE COURT SUBMITTED BY FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS RECEIVER

INTRODUCTION

 Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey (the "Initial Receivership Order") of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") granted November 1, 2016 (the "Date of Receivership"), FTI Consulting Canada Inc. was appointed as receiver (the "Receiver") without security, of certain assets, undertakings, and properties of Talon International Inc. ("Talon"), TFB Inc. ("TFB" and together with Talon, the "Nominees"), Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., Talon International Development Inc. ("TIDI"), 2263847 Ontario Limited ("226"), and 2270039 Ontario Limited ("227") (collectively, the "Respondents") acquired for, or used in relation to the condominium residence and hotel branded as the Trump International Hotel & Tower (the "Property") located at 311 and 325 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, Canada (the "Trump Tower Toronto").



- The proceedings were commenced by way of application under section 101 of the *Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43*, as amended (the "CJA"), and section 243 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3*, as amended (the "BIA"), and shall be referred to herein as the "Receivership".
- 3. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted on November 9, 2016 (the "Representative Counsel Order"), Chaitons LLP was appointed as representative counsel ("Representative Counsel") of the owners of hotel guestroom type condominium units and residential condominium units located in the Trump Tower Toronto that had been sold to third parties prior to the Date of Receivership (collectively, the "Unit Owners").
- 4. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted on November 14, 2016 (the "Supplementing Appointment Order"), the Initial Receivership Order was supplemented to, *inter alia*, extend the stay of proceedings to include any rights and remedies against Northbridge General Insurance Corporation ("Northbridge"), in respect of which Northbridge has recourse to the funds subject to the Trust Claims, as defined in the Initial Receivership Order.
- 5. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted on December 20, 2016, the Initial Receivership Order was amended and restated to, *inter alia*, add certain assets to the definition of Property and require that the consent of the Receiver be obtained prior to incurring certain obligations, making certain payments or amending, varying or terminating certain contracts (the Initial Receivership Order as amended and restated being the "**Receivership Order**").
- 6. On January 4, 2017, the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted an Order (the "Sale Procedure Order") *inter alia* approving:
 - (a) A procedure for the marketing and sale of the Property (the "Sale Procedure");



- (b) The execution, *nunc pro tunc*, by the Receiver of an asset purchase agreement between the Receiver as vendor and the Secured Lender as purchaser (in such capacity, the "**Purchaser**") dated December 21, 2016, for the sale of the Property (the "**Stalking Horse Agreement**") to stand as a "stalking horse" in the Sale Procedure;
- (c) The engagement of CBRE Limited ("CBRE") as marketing and listing agent to assist in the implementation of the Sale Procedure pursuant to an agreement between the Receiver and CBRE dated November 1, 2016 (the "CBRE Engagement Agreement").
- 7. This, the Receiver's third report (this "**Report**"), is to inform the Court on the following:
 - (a) The receipts and disbursements of the Nominees for the period December 13, 2016 to February 28, 2017;
 - (b) The revised cash flow forecast of the Reporting Respondents, as hereinafter defined, for the period March 1, 2017 to May 31, 2017 (the "March 1 Forecast");
 - (c) The requests for consents to lift the stay of proceedings provided for in the Receivership Order and the consents granted by the Receiver for certain limited purposes;
 - (d) The results of the Sale Procedure;
 - (e) The Receiver's motion (the "Waterous Sale Motion") for an Order approving the sale of residential unit 4805 and a related locker (collectively, the "Waterous Unit") in the Trump Tower Toronto pursuant to an agreement of purchase and sale dated February 19, 2016, between Ms. Janet Waterous, as purchaser, and Talon, as vendor, (the "Waterous Agreement"); and



(f) The Receiver's motion (the "Service Motion") for an Order for substituted service in the Receivership, including service of the Receiver's motion for approval of the Stalking Horse Agreement, and dispensing with service for six Unit Purchasers (the "Service Order").

TERMS OF REFERENCE

- 8. In preparing this Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited financial information of the Respondents, the Respondents books and records, certain financial information prepared by the Respondents and discussions with the Respondents' management and various interested parties (the "**Information**").
- 9. Except as described in this Report:
 - (a) The Receiver has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook; and
 - (b) The Receiver has not examined or reviewed financial forecasts and projections referred to in this Report in a manner that would comply with the procedures described in the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook.
- The Receiver has prepared this Report in connection with the Waterous Sale Motion and the Service Motion, both scheduled to be heard on March 16, 2017. The Report should not be relied on for other purposes.
- 11. Future oriented financial information reported or relied on in preparing this Report is based on management's assumptions regarding future events; actual results may vary from forecast and such variations may be material.



12. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in Canadian Dollars. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings defined in the Receivership Order or the previous Reports of the Receiver.

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS TO FEBRUARY 28, 2017

Pursuant to the Receivership Order, the Receiver is not in possession or control of the operations or cash flow of the Respondents, but does receive periodic reporting from the Talon, TFB, TIDI, 226 and 227 (collectively the "**Reporting Respondents**"). The Reporting Respondents' actual cash flow on a consolidated basis for the period December 13, 2017 to February 28, 2017, was approximately \$3.4 million lower than the forecast filed as Exhibit 2A to the affidavit of Mr. Jay Wolf sworn December 13, 2016 (the "**December 13 Forecast**"), as summarized below:

	Forecast	Actual	Variance
	\$000	\$000	\$000
Receipts:			
Sale proceeds	493.3	0.0	(493.3)
Insurance proceeds	3,450.0	0.0	(3,450.0)
Condo corp receipts	581.5	206.3	(375.2)
Rents and deposits	67.8	101.5	33.7
Taxes	677.2	319.4	(357.8)
Total Receipts	5,269.8	627.2	(4,642.6)
Disbursements:			
Construction	457.3	15.5	441.8
Public Art Light Fund	100.0	100.0	0.0
Rent guarantees and deposits	16.7	87.3	(70.6)
Condo corp payments	668.0	0.0	668.0
Overhead	834.7	807.3	27.4
Taxes	184.7	30.2	154.5
Total Disbursements	2,261.4	1,040.3	1,221.1
Net Cash Flow	3,008.4	(413.1)	(3,421.5)
Opening balance	996.7	996.7	0.0
Net Cash Flow	3,008.4	(413.1)	(3,421.5)
Outstanding cheques clearing	(101.2)	0.0	101.2
Closing balance	3,903.9	583.6	(3,320.3)

- 13. Explanations for the key variances in actual receipts and disbursements as compared to the December 13 Forecast are as follows:
 - (a) An unfavourable timing variance of approximately \$493,000 in sale proceeds arose because of a delay in collecting proceeds of prereceivership sales of residential units;
 - (b) An unfavourable timing variance of approximately \$3.5 million in insurance proceeds arose because of a delay in collecting insurance settlements;
 - (c) An unfavourable timing variance of approximately \$375,000 in condo corporation receipts arose from delay in payments by the condo corporations as the reconciliation of amounts payable has not yet been completed;
 - (d) A favourable permanent variance of approximately \$34,000 in rents and deposits arose from the collection of certain amounts that had not been forecast;
 - (e) An unfavourable timing variance of approximately \$358,000 in the collection of sales tax recoveries;
 - (f) A favourable timing variance of approximately \$442,000 in construction costs arose primarily due to a delay in carrying out the work;
 - (g) An unfavourable timing variance of approximately \$71,000 in rent guarantee and deposit payments arose primarily as the amounts had been included in the "outstanding cheque clearing" line of the December 13 Forecast rather than the "rent guarantee and deposits" line where they were allocated in the actual results; and



(h) A favourable timing variance of approximately \$155,000 in respect of taxes arose primarily from the delay in payment of an HST reimbursement to the Hotel Condo Corporation as the reconciliation of the amount to be reimbursed has not yet been completed.

THE MARCH 1 FORECAST

14. A copy of the March 1 Forecast is attached hereto as Appendix A. The March 1 Forecast shows a net cash inflow, before proceeds of asset realizations, of approximately \$2 million in the period March 1 to May 31, 2017. The March 1 Forecast is summarized as follows:

	Total
	\$000
Receipts:	
Sale proceeds	493.6
Insurance proceeds	3,450.0
Net condo corp receipts	628.8
Rents and deposits	0.0
Taxes	508.0
Total Receipts	5,080.4
Disbursements:	
Construction	1,000.9
Public Art Light Fund	0.0
Rent guarantees and deposits	16.8
Net condo corp payments	859.4
Overhead	1,031.1
Taxes	184.7
Total Disbursements	3,092.9
Net Cash Flow	1,987.5
Opening balance	583.6
Net Cash Flow	1,987.5
Closing balance	2,571.1



15. There are no changes to the key underlying assumptions of the March 1 Forecast as compared to the December 13 Forecast, other than the assumption that the payment of property taxes will be deferred until after the closing of the Stalking Horse Agreement, if approved by the Court.

THE RESULTS OF THE SALE PROCEDURE

- 16. As the Court and the Service List were previously informed, no Qualified Phase I Bid other than the Stalking Horse Agreement was received by the Phase I Bid Deadline of 10:00 am on February 15, 2017. As a result, the Receiver determined that the Stalking Horse Bidder is the Successful Bidder.
- 17. A motion for the approval of the Stalking Horse Agreement has been scheduled for March 30, 2017, and the Receiver will provide a full report on the Sale Procedure in connection with that motion.

CONSENTS TO LIFTING OF THE STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

18. A number of persons have requested a lifting of the stay of proceedings contained in the Receivership Order. Although the marketing of the Property has now been completed, the Receiver has been advised by counsel to the Stalking Horse Bidder that they have requested significant assistance of the Debtors in respect of number of pre-closing matters and to ensure a smooth transition of operations on closing. As a result, the Stalking Horse Bidder has advised the Receiver that it does not support a broad lifting of the stay of proceedings at this time. As noted above, a motion to seek approval of the Stalking Horse Agreement is scheduled on March 30, 2017, and the Receiver understands that the current intention of the Stalking Horse Bidder is to close the transaction as soon as possible following such approval, if granted.



- 19. Given the limited time anticipated until closing of the transaction, if approval is granted, the Receiver has attempted to work with parties requesting a lifting of the stay of proceedings to permit initial steps to commence provided that such initial steps do not require significant time and attention of the Nominees. Specifically:
 - (a) Levine Sherkin Boussidan, ("LSB"): on behalf of one Unit Purchaser requested the stay to be lifted in order to issue and serve a statement of claim (the "New Action") and the Receiver consented to such provided that no other steps were taken in the New Action. Following service of the New Action, LSB has also requested a case conference be scheduled in the matter. The Receiver has consented to such, provided that such case conference does not take place on or before March 31, 2017;
 - (b) Levine Sherkin Boussidan: on behalf of approximately 17 different existing actions has requested a case conference to be scheduled to determine next steps in the contemplated summary judgement motions. The Receiver has consented to such, provided that such case conference does not take place on or before March 31, 2017;
 - (c) *Fogler Rubinoff LLP*, ("*Fogler*"): on behalf of six different Unit Purchasers has requested an entire lifting of the stay. The Receiver's counsel has spoken with both Fogler and Talon's counsel to determine the next steps in this litigation. The Receiver understands that the next step would be to schedule a case conference. As such, the Receiver has agreed to consent to such scheduling, provided, consistent with the consents described above, that such case conference is not held until after March 31, 2017. Fogler has indicated that it may not be satisfied with the conditions of that consent;



- (d) Klein and Schonblum Associates ("Klein"): On behalf of 2 unit purchasers has requested a lifting of the stay. The Receiver's counsel has spoken with both Klein and Talon's counsel to determine the next steps in this litigation. The Receiver understands that the next step would be the completion of a Trial Certification Form, with a pre-trial and trial likely to be scheduled no earlier than September of 2017. As such the Receiver has consented to the completion of the Trial Certification Form; and
- (e) Midland Developments: Counsel for Midland has requested that stay be lifted to issue and serve a statement of claim. The Receiver has consented to the lifting of the stay for this limited procedural purpose (consistent with the requested of LSB noted above), provided that no other steps are taken at this time;
- (f) Northbridge: Counsel for Northbridge has requested that the stay be lifted to permit Northbridge access to the Designated Trust Accounts held with Harris Schaeffer, referred to as the Specified Trust Funds in the Receivership Order, to permit Northbridge to exercise contractual rights over the funds, for the purpose of Northbridge making claims to such funds to cover Northbridge's costs. The Receiver has consented to the lifting of the stay for such purposes.



THE WATEROUS SALE MOTION

THE WATEROUS AGREEMENT

FTI

- 20. The Waterous Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Appendix B** with personal information and the financial terms redacted, is dated February 19, 2016. The sale did not close at that time, although the purchaser has been in interim occupancy of the Waterous Unit since March 1, 2016. Rather, pursuant to the Waterous Agreement, closing is to take place within 2 years after execution upon not less than thirty days' notice to the purchaser by the vendor (the "Closing Notice").
- 21. At the January 4, 2017 hearing to approve the Sale Procedure, counsel for Waterous appeared and on consent of Waterous and the Stalking Horse Bidder, an endorsement was made by Mr. Justice Hainey that the Stalking Horse Agreement be amended to include an assignment of the Waterous Agreement.
- 22. The Receiver has had a number of discussions with the Stalking Horse Bidder and Waterous regarding how the Waterous Agreement should be handled in the context of the Stalking Horse Agreement. Rather than the Waterous Agreement being assumed by the Stalking Horse Bidder on closing of the Stalking Horse Agreement, it was determined that the preference was for the Waterous Agreement to be completed prior to the completion of the Stalking Horse Agreement.
- 23. Accordingly, the Receiver issued the Closing Notice, subject to Court approval of the Waterous Agreement, on February 22, 2017, with closing scheduled to occur on March 29, 2017.
- 24. If the Waterous Agreement is approved and the transaction closes, the requested Order provides that the proceeds of sale will be held by the Receiver subject to further Court order. If the Stalking Horse Agreement is approved and closes, the proceeds from the sale of the Waterous Unit will form part of the assets being sold under the Stalking Horse Agreement.

- 25. The terms and conditions of the Waterous Agreement are customary for a sale of this nature. Given the significant number of other residential units that remain unsold, the Receiver proposes to maintain the confidentiality of the financial terms at this time, unless disclosure is requested by the Court. As discussed later in this Report, the Receiver is satisfied that the purchase price for the Waterous Unit is reasonable in the circumstances.
- 26. A commission of 2.5% of the purchase price is payable to Waterous's agent on closing of the transaction under the Waterous Agreement. The Senior Lender has consented to the payment of that commission. Talon has informed the Receiver that other than the commission to Waterous's agent and small commissions payable to Talon personnel, no commission is payable in respect of the transaction under the Waterous Agreement.

THE RECEIVER'S COMMENTS

- 27. Section 247(b) of the BIA states:
 - "247. A receiver shall
 - (a) act honestly and in good faith; and
 - (b) deal with the property of the insolvent person or the bankrupt in a commercially reasonable manner."
- 28. Pursuant to the leading cases¹, in reviewing a proposed sale of assets by a receiver, the Court should consider the following:
 - (a) Whether the receiver has made a sufficient effort to obtain the best price and has not acted improvidently;
 - (b) The interests of all parties;

¹ Royal Bank v. Soundair Corp. (1991) 4 O.R. (3d) 1 (C.A.), tab 7 of Commercial List Authorities Book



- (c) The efficacy and integrity of the process by which offers have been obtained; and
- (d) Whether there has been unfairness in the working out of the process.

The Commercial Reasonableness of the Waterous Sale Agreement

- 29. As noted earlier in this Report, the Waterous Agreement was executed long before the appointment of the Receiver. Accordingly, the Receiver had no involvement in the marketing of the Waterous Unit or the negotiation of the Waterous Agreement. Talon has informed the Receiver, that in addition to its internal marketing and sales efforts, the Waterous Unit, along with the other unsold residential units, was marketed from late 2013 to early 2014 by Sotheby's International Realty Canada, ("Sotheby's"), a real estate agent engaged by Talon. Sotheby's marketed the units through the customary channels for properties of this nature such as the multiple listing service, brochure advertising etc. Following the resignation of Sotheby's, Talon launched a marketing website featuring various Residential Units available for sale in Trump Tower Toronto. This site, http://www.trumptoronto.ca/, has been active since mid-2014 and provides information on a variety of Units as well as contact information for Talon's internal sales and marketing department.
- 30. Talon has informed the Receiver that the purchase price in the Waterous Agreement, on a per square foot basis, is within the range of other sales completed for Residential Units in the Trump Tower Toronto.
- 31. Based on the results of the Sale Procedure, the Senior Lender is the only party that could recover proceeds from the sale of the Property other than holders of Priority Claims, which Claims will be assumed by the Stalking Horse Bidder pursuant to the provisions of the Stalking Horse Agreement. Accordingly, the Senior Lender is the only party with an economic interest in the sale of the Unit. As noted earlier in this Report, the Senior Lender has consented to the sale of the Unit pursuant to the Waterous Agreement.



32. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver is of the view that it is commercially reasonable to complete the sale of the Unit pursuant to the Waterous Sale Agreement.

Efforts to Obtain the Best Price and Efficacy and Transparency of the Process

- 33. The efforts to market the Unit are described above.
- 34. In the Receiver's view, based on the information provided by Talon:
 - (a) The marketing of the Unit was carried out in a manner typical of, and consistent with, marketing practices for a residential condominium unit of this nature;
 - (b) The opportunity to acquire a Residential Unit in the Trump Tower Toronto was widely known; and
 - (c) The process that resulted in the execution of the Waterous Agreement was fair, transparent and reasonable in the circumstances.

Interests of the Various Parties

- 35. As described in the Receiver's First Report, the Senior Lender holds valid and enforceable security on the Property, including the Unit, and there are no registrations that predate that security.
- 36. As noted earlier in this Report, based on the results of the Sale Procedure, the Senior Lender is the only party with an economic interest in the Property and has consented to the sale of the Unit pursuant to the Waterous Agreement.
- 37. Accordingly, in the Receiver's view, the completion of the Waterous Agreement represents the best available outcome for the Senior Lender and is not prejudicial to creditors ranking subordinate to the Senior Lender.



Unfairness in the Process

38. Based on the information it has available, the Receiver has not identified any unfairness in the process leading to the proposed sale of the Unit.

RECEIVER'S CONCLUSION

- 39. The Waterous Agreement is the highest and best transaction currently available in respect of the Unit. The marketing of the Unit and the consideration to be received under the Waterous Sale Agreement both appear to be fair and reasonable in the circumstances. There is no evidence to suggest that viable alternatives exist that would deliver a better recovery from the Unit. In any event, any such higher recovery would only accrue to the benefit of the Senior Lender.
- 40. Accordingly, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court approve the Waterous Agreement and authorize the Receiver to complete the transaction contemplated therein.
- 41. As the Receiver has not been in possession or control of the Property of the Respondents, the Receiver is of the view that it will require the assistance of Talon to complete the transaction contemplated by the Waterous Agreement. Specifically, the Receiver anticipates it will require Talon to assist in completing the statement of adjustments and in completing certain closing documentation. As such, the Receiver has requested a provision in the Approval and Vesting for the Waterous Unit Order specifically directing such cooperation.

THE SERVICE MOTION

42. The Service Motion seeks an Order for substituted service in the Receivership, including service of the Receiver's motion for approval of the Stalking Horse Agreement, and dispensing with service for six Unit Purchasers.



SUBSTITUTED SERVICE

- 43. The materials to be filed in respect of the Vesting Order Motion are voluminous and the list of parties on whom the Purchaser has requested service is extensive, incorporating a total of 285 parties.
- 44. For cost efficiency and to minimize printing requirements, the Receiver proposes that service of any notice of motion, motion record, report, pleading, factum, draft order, document or other material in these proceedings (collectively, "Served Materials") be effected by serving a letter (a "Service Letter") in any manner permitted by the Rules of Civil Procedure, the Receivership Order or the Representative Counsel Order or as may otherwise be agreed in advance by the sending party and any receiving party.
- 45. A Service Letter shall:
 - Summarize the relief being requested or position being taken by the sending party;
 - (b) Refer to a website where full copies of the Served Materials may be accessed, and
 - (c) Provide an email address and telephone number where the sending party may be contacted to request a hard copy of the Served Materials.

DISPENSING OF SERVICE

46. The Receiver previously served materials related to the motion for the approval of the Sale Procedure (the "Sale Procedure Motion") on an extended list of parties, including on parties that executed, prior to the Receivership, agreements for the purchase of hotel or residence units that did not close ("Unit Purchasers").



- 47. Service of the Unit Purchasers was attempted by courier but was unsuccessful for nine Unit Purchasers. Counsel to the Purchaser has been successful in locating 3 of those Unit Purchasers but, despite extensive efforts as described in the affidavit of Nancy Thompson sworn March 8, 2017, and attached hereto as Appendix C (the "Thompson Affidavit"), six parties have not been located such that service can be effected, including one corporate party that has been struck from the corporate register. The six parties are identified in the Thompson Affidavit (collectively, the "Unfound Unit Purchasers").
- 48. The Purchaser has requested that service of the Receiver's motion for approval of the Stalking Horse Agreement be made on the Unit Purchasers as the Vesting Order – Hotel Transaction and the Vesting Order – Residence Transaction, each as defined in the Stalking Horse Agreement, if granted will each vest out any interest of the Unit Purchasers in the Purchased Assets.
- 49. As the Receiver is unable to effect service on the Unfound Unit Purchasers, the Receiver now seeks an Order dispensing with service on the Unfound Unit Purchasers.

The Receiver respectfully submits to the Court this, its Third Report.

Dated this 8th day of March, 2017.

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. In its capacity as Receiver of certain assets of Talon International Inc., Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., Talon International Development Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited and 2270039 Ontario Limited And not in its personal or corporate capacity

Nigel D. Meakin Senior Managing Director

Toni Vanderlaan Senior Managing Director



Appendix A

The March 1 Forecast



Opening Balance	Mar-1	7 Apr-17	<u>May-17</u>	Total Mar to May
Talon International Inc. 06032 105-343-8 CAD Opening Balance	(14,751.39) 814,554.35	(270,206.74)	520 EDG 23
Talon International Inc. 06032 100-834-1 CAD Opening Balance	499.3		487.39	529,596.22 1,480.17
Talon International Inc. 06032 401-488-2 USD Opening Balance	1.5		(70.46)	(103.38
TLC 02874 100-354-0 CAD Opening Balance	243,190.6	2 186,708.41	60,621.72	490,520.75
TLC 02874 400-110-3 USD Opening Balance	0.0		0.02	0.06
Talon IT 02874 108-350-0 CAD Opening Balance TFB 02874 103-308-3 CAD Opening Balance	354,639.1		401,966.26	1,082,761.45
Total Opening Balance	(43.53		(103.53)	(220.59
	583,535.8	3 1,327,804.19	192,694.66	2,104,034.68
Inflows				
Computershare - Insurance Claim Proceeds In Trust	450,000.00	נ		450,000.00
Harris Sheaffer Res Sales Proceeds in Trust End Bal (Interest to Nov) Harris Sheaffer Hotel Sales Proceeds in Trust End Bal (Interest to Nov)	470,989.87			470,989.87
(interest to Nov)	22,634.67	7		22,634,67
Monthly HST Refund - Talon	130,000.00	130,000.00	130.000.00	200.000.00
HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ²	,	118,000.00	130,000.00	390,000.00 118,000.00
ferrenza a ferrenza de la construcción de l				110,000.00
Insurance - Business Interruption Final Settlement Condo Corp Interco Cash Flow			3,000,000.00	3,000,000.00
Hotel				
License Fees	0.00	,,	36,458.34	(43,685.62)
Talon IT	0.00		95,257.87	190,515.74
Parking	0.00		115,366.01	219,659 43
TLC	0.00		53,457.81 (2,865.84)	98,259.46
Residence	0.00		(161,218.87)	(5,731.69)
Total Condo Corp Interco Cash Flow	0.00		136,455.32	(322,437.73) 136,579.59
Common Area Property Tax Reimbursement (from Condo Corp)				
Condo Corp)		166,827.24		166,827.24
Past Projected Condo Corp Interco Settleup ³		265,301.11		265,301.11
Estimated October 2016 Interco Settleup ³		60,001.36		60,001.36
Estimated November 2016 Interco Settleup ¹		(72,021.26)		
Estimated December 2016 Interco Settleup ³		(273,239.09)		(72,021.26)
Estimated January 2017 Interco Settleup ³		(329,895.38)		(273,239.09)
Estimated February 2017 Interco Settleup ³		(184,196.87)		(329,895.38) (184,196.87)
iotal Inflows				
	1,073,624.54	(119,098.61)	3,266,455.32	4,220,981.25
Jutflows				
Construction Completion				
022				0.00
Brookfield	0.00			0.00
York Marble				4
Miss Deficiencies	(5,424.00)			(5,424.00)
Misc Deficiencies Balconies	(8,468.22)			(5,424.00) (8,468.22)
Balconies				
	(8,468.22)	(50,000.00)		(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade	(8,468.22)		(127,964.04)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone	(8,468.22)	(425,000.00)	(350,000.00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion	(8,468.22) (33,979.10)			(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM	(8,468.22) (33,979.10)	(425,000.00)	(350,000.00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00	(350,000.00) (477,964,04) (5,608.25) 0.00	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 0.00	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (f&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (f&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (134,054.90)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483.17)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (12,397.77)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (0.00 (7,715.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Office Exp)(28,483.17) Talon IT Insurance	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24)	(350,000,00) (477,964,04) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571,91) (11,827,24) (44,684,97) (12,397,77) (28,483,17)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (122,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (124,054.90) (122,397.77) (85,449.51)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp)(28,483.17) Talon IT Overheads	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (12,397.77)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (0.00 (7,715.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483.17) Talon IT Insurance Talon Overheads Talon Payroll (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (63,181.47)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (5,608.25) (0,00 (0,00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,664.97) (12,397.77) (28,483.17) (38,650.21) (63,181.47)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (122,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (124,054.90) (122,397.77) (85,449.51)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp)(28,483.17) Talon IT Overheads	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17)	(350,000,00) (477,964,04) (5,608,25) (5,608,25) (1,000 (2,571,91) (11,827,24) (44,684,97) (12,397,77) (28,483,17) (38,650,21)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Insurance Talon Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Payroll (ICEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (63,181.47) (33,373.22)	(350,000,00) (477,964,04) (5,608,25) (0,00 0,00 (2,571,91) (11,827,24) (44,684,97) (12,397,77) (28,483,17) (38,650,21) (63,181,47) (33,373,22)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (134,054.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (38,650.21) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TL Cinsurance Taion IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Expl(28,483,17) Taion IT Overheads Taion Overheads Taion Payroll (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Weirfoulds) Legal - Receivership (Weirfoulds) Legal - Receivership (Weirfoulds)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (63,181.47)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (5,608.25) (1,000 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,664.97) (12,397.77) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (38,650.21) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (20,000.00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (134,64.50) (12,397.77) (85,481.73) (134,654.50) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TL Insurance Taion IT Overheads (Texp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Taion IT Overheads (Texp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Taion Overheads Taion Overheads Taion Overheads (Texp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Insurance Taion Overheads (Texp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Overheads (Texp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon Overheads Taion Overheads Taion Overheads Talon Payroll (ICEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Welrfoulds) <	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (51,654.55)	(350,000,00) (477,964,04) (5,608,25) (5,608,25) (3,000,00) (2,571,91) (11,827,24) (44,684,97) (12,397,77) (28,483,17) (38,650,21) (63,181,47) (33,373,22) (20,000,00) (5,000,00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.75) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ³ Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp, Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of 1T) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp, Insurance, Office Exp)(28,483.17) Talon Overheads Talon Payroli (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Residences (Harris Sheaffer) Legal - NST (Goodmans) Legal - Other (Torkin Manes)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (63,181.47) (33,373.22)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (5,608.25) (1,000 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,664.97) (12,397.77) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (38,650.21) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (20,000.00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,00.00) (20,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483.17) Talon Overheads Talon Payroll (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidi Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Welrfoulds) Legal - NST (Goodmans) Legal - NST (Goodmans) Legal - Other (Torkin Manes) Audit	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (51,654.55) (10,000.00)	(350,000,00) (477,964,04) (5,608,25) (5,608,25) (3,000,00) (2,571,91) (11,827,24) (44,684,97) (12,397,77) (28,483,17) (38,650,21) (63,181,47) (33,373,22) (20,000,00) (5,000,00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00) (20,000.00) (20,000.00) (11,417.78)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TL Insurance Taion IT Insurance, Office Expl(28,483,17) Taion IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Expl(28,483,17) Talon Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Reverheads Talon Payroll (ICEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Iasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Weirfoulds) Legal - Assidences (Harris Sheaffer) Legal - Other (Torkin Manes) Audit Talon Insurance	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (10,000.00)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (33,373.22) (51,654.55) (10,000.00) (11,417.78)	(350,000,00) (477,964,04) (5,608,25) (5,608,25) (3,000,00) (2,571,91) (11,827,24) (44,684,97) (12,397,77) (28,483,17) (38,650,21) (63,181,47) (33,373,22) (20,000,00) (5,000,00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,00.00) (20,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Clowerheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp, Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp, Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Payroli (ICO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Residences (Harris Sheaffer) Legal - Residences (Harris Sheaffer) Legal - NET (Goodmans) Legal - Other (Torkin Manes) Audit Talon Insurance Other (Torkin Manes) Other (Office expenses, utilities, Garda, Insurance, HST)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (10,000.00) (31,754.64)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (33,373.22) (51,654.55) (10,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00) (38,469.73)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (0,00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (12,397.77) (28,483.17) (38,650.21) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (20,000.00) (5,000.00) (10,000.00) (34,354.64)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,491.73) (134,654.92) (12,397.77) (85,49.51) (18,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00) (20,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TL Insurance Taion IT Insurance, Office Expl(28,483,17) Taion IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Expl(28,483,17) Talon Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Reverheads Talon Payroll (ICEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Iasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Weirfoulds) Legal - Assidences (Harris Sheaffer) Legal - Other (Torkin Manes) Audit Talon Insurance	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (10,000.00) (31,754.64) (50,000.00)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (51,654.55) (10,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00) (38,469.73) (50,000.00)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (5,608.25) (1,200 (2,571.91) (11,827,24) (44,684.97) (12,397,77) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (28,650.21) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (20,000.00) (5,000.00) (10,000.00) (50,000.00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (134,054.73) (134,054.73) (134,054.73) (134,054.73) (134,054.51) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00) (20,000.00) (114,177.78) (50,000.00) (104,579.01) (150,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Conserve Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Payroll (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Weirfoulds) Legal - Rist (Goodmans) Legal - Other (Torkin Manes) Audit Talon Insurance Other (Office expenses, utilities, Garda, Insurance, HST) Contingency Talon Overheads	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (10,000.00) (31,754.64)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (33,373.22) (51,654.55) (10,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00) (38,469.73)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (0,00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (12,397.77) (28,483.17) (38,650.21) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (20,000.00) (5,000.00) (10,000.00) (34,354.64)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (100,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00) (20,000.00) (20,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Taion IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483.17) Taion Overheads Taion Payroll (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidi Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Residences (Harris Sheaffer) Legal - HST (Goodmans) Contingency	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (10,000.00) (31,754.64) (50,000.00)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (51,654.55) (10,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00) (38,469.73) (50,000.00)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (5,608.25) (1,200 (2,571.91) (11,827,24) (44,684.97) (12,397,77) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (28,650.21) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (20,000.00) (5,000.00) (10,000.00) (50,000.00)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (134,4738.64) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00) (20,000.00) (114,477.78) (50,000.00) (104,579.01) (150,000.00)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Talon TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Conserve Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Exp](28,483,17) Talon IT Overheads Talon Overheads Talon Payroll (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Weirfoulds) Legal - Rist (Goodmans) Legal - Other (Torkin Manes) Audit Talon Insurance Other (Office expenses, utilities, Garda, Insurance, HST) Contingency Talon Overheads	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (10,000.00) (131,754.64) (50,000.00) (138,309.32) (329,356.18)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (51,654.55) (10,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00) (138,469.73) (50,000.00) (263,096.74) (1,016,010.92)	(350,000.00) (477,964.04) (5,608.25) (5,608.25) (1,827.94) (1,827.24) (44,684.97) (12,397.77) (28,483.17) (38,650.21) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (20,000.00) (5,000.00) (10,000.00) (34,354.64) (55,000.00) (265,909.32) (888,096.88)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (134,054.81.73) (134,054.81.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,481.73) (134,054.90) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00) (20,000.00) (114,177.78) (50,000.00) (104,579.01) (150,000.00) (717,315.39) (2,233,463.98)
Balconies East Wall Fascade Strone Mechanical Engineer/Other Construction Completion Rental Guarantee Program Property Tax & CAM Rental Deposit Return HST Assessment - TLC Hotel Related 2012-2013 ² Property Taxes ⁵ Taion TFB Property Taxes ⁵ Residence Overheads HHML (F&B Operator) Interco & Rent ⁶ TLC Overheads (Spa Exp. Insurance, Payroll - Res Sales, Accting, Director of IT) TLC Insurance Talon IT Overheads (IT Exp. Insurance, Office Expl(28,483,17) Talon Payroll (CEO, Controller, LB Acct, Analyst, Asset Mgmt) & Reimbursements Consultants (Jasper, Tourbillon, IT, Zeidler, CH2M, Hidl Rae, other) Northbridge Legal - Receivership (Welrfoulds) Legal - Receivership (Welrfoulds) Legal - Residences (Harris Sheaffer) Legal - Residences, Utilities, Garda, Insurance, HST) Contingency Talon Overheads	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (47,871.32) (5,608.25) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (10,000.00) (131,754.64) (50,000.00) (138,309.32) (329,356.18)	(425,000.00) (475,000.00) (5,608.25) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 (2,571.91) (11,827.24) (44,684.97) (28,483.17) (28,483.17) (63,181.47) (33,373.22) (51,654.55) (10,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00) (38,469.73) (50,000.00) (263,096.74)	(350,000,00) (477,964,04) (5,608,25) (5,608,25) (3,000,00) (2,571,91) (11,827,24) (44,684,97) (12,397,77) (28,483,17) (38,650,21) (63,181,47) (33,373,22) (20,000,00) (10,000,00) (10,000,00) (34,354,64) (50,000,00) (265,909,32)	(8,468.22) (33,979.10) (50,000.00) (127,964.04) (775,000.00) (1,000,835.36) (16,824.75) (184,738.64) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,715.73) (35,481.73) (134,054.30) (12,397.77) (85,449.51) (38,650.21) (189,544.40) (100,119.65) (71,654.55) (15,000.00) (20,000.00) (11,417.78) (5,000.00) (50,000.00) (104,579.01) (150,000.00) (71,7315.39)

¹Estimated monthly HST refund due from HST paid on hotel related expenses (CAM fee, reservation fee, per-use fee)

³HST assessment on hotel creates potential liability for Talon but it should be recoverable.

It is anticipated that there will also be HST assessments for the 2014-2016 fiscal years but the impact is TBD. intercompany figures are to be reconciled as they include accruais for both expenses and revenues

⁴HST assessment obligation for 2013 to be paid through Condo Corps in 12 instalments.

Talon's portion is estimated at approximately \$26.4k/month for hotel and \$12.8k/month for residence

but a Special Assessment from the condo corp has not yet been issued.

A portion of the hotel assessment should be reimbursed to the condo corp by the government and would offset future CAM fees.

It is anticipated that there will also be HST assessments for the 2014-2016 fiscal years but the impact is TBD. ³Projected property taxes will be addressed post closing and have been excluded from this forecast.

⁶HHML projections based on \$0 rent and receiver chargeback from HHML

Appendix B

The Waterous Sale Agreement (Redacted)



The Residences at Trimp International Hotel & Tower

Residential Unit No. 200 Level No. 19. (Hoor No. 47.)

AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

1 The parchase price of the Unit (the "Purchase Price") inclusive of the federal gentian and the provincital partian of the harmonized posts, and services has or diagle silect as therein endeemedy referred to as the "TNF". DOI 1 ARS (SPREART-price) in law(of taxos); of Canada, payable is, follows:

- in Harris, Sheaffer LLP, in Trout (the "Vendor's Solicitors") is the (obtaving annuous at the following times, by cheque or bank draft, as depends pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and to be credited on account of the Parchase Price on the Unit Transfer Date: (a)
 - ... payable with this Agreement; in Itest the sum of the Harris Shealfer LLP
 - the balance of the Parchase Price by certified cheque on the Unit Transfer Date, subject to the adjustments bereinafter set forth (14)
- The transfer of rule to the Unit shall be completed on ___SHESCHEDULE X __ or such extended dote paramat to the terms hereof in accordance with Paragraph 1 hereof (the *Unit /Transfer Date*). 2 (4)

(id) The Parchaser's address for delivery of any notices parsuant in this Agreement and the Act is as follows:

Address.	Seite #	Suci	Cm	Provincy	IV6tal Cosk
Telephon			(11):		
E-Mail A	distretas;	NAL MATTERN STREET			
heonnic		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
1351	Noruit	warding anything custained in	this Agreement to the co	entrary, it is expressly make	to said develop that the

Non-uthered and delivered in this Agreement to the contrary, it is expressly understood and opport that it the Parchaser has no executed and delivered in the Vendor or its silve oppermembers an adhandedpoint of receipt of both the Vendor's decision stateness and a copy of this depresented by executed by hord perifs behavior. (An adhandedpoint of receipt of both the Vendor's decisions stateness and a copy of this depresented by executed by hord perifs behavior. (An adhandedpoint of receipt the Vendor's decisions stateness this Agreement as set out below, then the Vendor shall have the undateral right to remnate this Agreement at an time thereafter appoint delivering written native confirming such remnistration to the Porchaser, whereapoin the Purchaser's depositional by the forthwith remnistion to be transhese by or on behalf of the Vendor.

Paragraphs 3 through 47 and Schedoles "A", "B", "C", "D" and "E" and ".X.," of this Agreement are an integral part hereto and are contained un subsequent pages. The Parehaver acknowledges that he/she has read all paragraphs and scheduks of this Agreement.

DATED at Children this	17 Bay of FEBRUARY 2016
SIGNED, SEALED AND (DELIVERED (in the presence of)	JANET KATHERINE WATERONS
WITNESS:	PURCHASER D.O.B. S.I.N.
(as to all Porchaset's) signatures. If more than) one parchaser)	PURCHASER'N SOLICITOR: <u>ANDREA LUSK</u> Adamaa <u>Puulay Strikert, TORONTO, OSTARIO 3191 232</u>
	Teksphone: 416.163.2614 Factimike: 416.363.8451.

The undersigned hereby accepts the above offer and agrees in complete this transaction in accordance with the terms hereof.

DATED at Toronio, this _____ day of Fibruchy . 1016. Vendor's Solicitors: HARRIS, SHEAFFER LLP Suite AIO - HINI Yonge Street Torento, Omario, Canada M2P JD5 TALON INTERNATIONAD INC. Per: MDP 205 Aun: left(op P. Silver Telephone: (416) 250-5800 Fax: (416) 250-5800 UWe have the automity to bind the Corporation

2 A

The meaning of words and phrases used in this Aeroement shall have the meaning asserbed to them on the Condonauton ($r_1 \times D$ 1998; C(D) the regulatories thereinder and any anonlinguits thereto (collectively, the "Art") and other terms used herein shall have ascribed to them the definitions in the Condoniation Documents index otherwise provided for as follows:

. .

- (a) "Agreement" means this Agreement of Purchase and Sick methalogial Schedules attached hereto and nude a part fercod-
- (b) Condensitiation' means foronto Standard Condensionan Plan No. 2229 registered against the Property pursuant to the provisions of the Act;
- (c) "Condumitation Documents" means the Ucentring Documents, the bystaws and rules of the Condominium, the thechestic statement and budget statement together with all other documents and agreements which are entered into by the Vendor on Ischaff of the Condominium or by the Condominium directly prime to the turnover of the condominium, each as may be unneeded from three to time.
- (d) "Corporation" means foronto Standard Condomnium Corporation No. 2279 created upon registration by the Vendor of the Creating Documents;
- (c) "Creating Documents" means the declamation and description registered against table to the Property and which created the Usedominania, as may be intended from table to time, and
- (f) "Property" means the hards and premises upon which the Condeminium is constructed and legally described in the Condeminium Documents.

1 HILSON

1

The Purchase Price shall include those items listed on Schedule "If" attached hereto. The Purchaser acknowledges that only the items or out in Schedule "If" are included in the Purchase Price and that model only furnishings and appliances, deox, approdes, artist's (endetaines), seely model(s), improvements, minyes, dispes, tacks and will coverings are for display purposes only and are not included at the Purchase Price index specified in Schedule "If".

Mustments

(a)

5

The Purchase Price shall be adjusted to reflect the following iteras: which shall be apportioned and allowed to the Unit Transfer Date, with that day itself apportioned in the Purchaser

- (i) really taxes (including herd) improvement charges pursuant to the Local Improvement Charges Art of any) which may be estimated as if the time has been assessed as fully completed by the transport andority is the calcular year in tablet the transport on scengfeted, movifies making the same may not have been levied or paid on the time family fame and.
- (ii) common expense contributants attributable to the Unit, with the Purchaser being obliged to provide the Vendor out or before the Unit Transfer Date with a series of post-dated cheques phythol to the Corporation for the common expense contributance attributable to the Unit. In such period of time after the Unit Transfer Date as determined by the Vendor (but in no event for more than one year).
- (b) The Purchaser shalls in addition to the Purchase Price, pay the following amounts to the Vendor on the Lint Transfer Date.
 - (ii) any new raves unposed on the Unit by the federat, provincial, or numerical government or any increases to evisiting taxes currently imposed on the Unit by such government;
 - (fi) the cost of the Turion Watturity Corporation enrolment fee for the Duit,
 - (in) the series of water ments installations, water and sewer service connection charges and hydra and gas manifester and ovarientism or energy athon charges for the Condominism under the Unit, the Panchaser's portion of each installation mal/se connection of energy athon starges and costs to fibe calculated by dividing the and mention of such charges and costs by the anniher of exclutional attention (interface) and the Condominism and by charging the Panchaser on the statement of adjustments with that parties of the charges and costs. A latter from the Vendor's engineers certifying the said charges and costs shall be that and bending on the Parchaser.
 - (iv) the charge imposed upon the Vendor or its solicitors by the Law Society of Paper Canada upon registration of a Fransfer02eed of Land, Charge/Morgage of Land and any other instrument;
 - (v) an administration for of One Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) shall be charged to the Purchaser for any chequerdelivered to the Vendor's Solicitar and not accepted by the Vendor's Solicitors' bank for any reason.
 - (vi) the sum of Evo Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) invarids the cost of obtaining (partial) discharges for mortgages not mended to be assumed by the Pandanaer, to be adjusted on the Statement of Adjustments on the L-nit Franker Date, and
 - (vn) He cost or relimburgement to the Vender for any inditional sensory or other related equipment and appartenances metafield in the lims (or which must be may he located in the limit field on the choung) for fireeurbour memories or man detection, so siny be determined by the Vender in its sofe and also base discretion or which can be mandated by any hipficable insurfield in the' limit as of the registration date of the Condominant multiple caugament or systems from the handled in the' limit as of the registration date of the Condominant multiple caugament or systems from the heat limit of the trans of the registration date of the Condominant multiple caugament or systems.
- 603

Notwithstanding any other provision herein contained in this Agreement the Parchaser advance letters and agrees that the Parchase Parco dives not anchose any HST exigible with respect to any. Withe adjustments provide by the Parchaser parameter to this Agreement, an any estimate parchased, ordered as chosen by the Parchaser brow the Vendow which are not opercifically of faith in this Agreement, and the Parchaser orderings and agrees to go such HST or the Vendow further are not an entry of the second and provide and new housing schools and agreed that in the overal shall be particularly set faith in this Agreement, and the Parchaser ordering and and agreed that in the overal stat the Parchaser qualities for the federal and provide a law housing schools applicable parameters to the Evence Tex, ter (Constant, as any few mention), agree relations of the federal and provide and to the Vendow bia shall remain for the brackit or apply for Sawith the Parchaser quality for some the federal and the the second of the Functioner to apply for Sawith the Parchaser quality for some the state of the Functioner to the federal shall be the second of the Vendow bia shall remain for the brackits and apply for Sawith the federal schools and agreed the brackits and agreed to the federal schools and agreed to the federal school and the federal schools and agreed to the federal school and the school agreed to the federal schools and agreed to the federal schools and agreed to the federal school agreed to the federal

tuk: 6

.

.

The Purchaser shall be allowed ion (10) days from the date of acceptance of dats Agavement (the "F-translanthen Ported") to evanue table to the Hait at the Purchaser's outs experse and shall out call for the purchasets of any story's, table decals, obtained of the purchase output of the Purchaser's outs experse and shall out call for the purchasets of any story's, table decals, obtained of the Purchaser such corners thereof as are at the Versite's presession. If within the F-uncident for evaluation is writed which the Purchaser such corners thereof as are at the Versite's presession. If within the F-uncident for evaluation is unif-or an evaluation to table of the any starts and any could be available at the Versite's presession. If within the F-uncides that the consider or associations to table of the any endstanding and the department with the Versite within the Versite shall be consider or associations and which the Purchaser will not which the Agreement with convinting any micro sing arts or negativities are presented with the Versite out and which the Agreement with the Versite with the Versite shall be returned as the Purchaser and the Versite is the the first of the Purchaser as provided for on the Agreement with the Versite and the Versite is the the to the Versite the the Versite and the department and the Versite or and the Versite is the the the the start of the preschaser dual he table. The origin are accepted the title of the Versite is the Hard Hard Hard the Versite is the Versite is a start beta the Versite is the the table of the Purchaser and ignores that the Versite data is the total the restricted the table of the Versite is the Hard Hard the Versite is the Hard the conversite of data is the purchaser.

d fr

The Residences at Framp International Hotel & Tower

through the use of a standard title memorantum or title advice stinement prepared by the Vendor's Solicitors, and that same shall constitute a satisfactory manner of responding to the Parchaser's requisitions, thereby relieving the Vendor and the Vendor's Solicitors of the requirement to respond directly or specifically to the Parchaser's requisitions.

The Purchaser hereby appears to submit to the Vendor or the Vendor's Solutions not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the Unit Transfer Date, a written direction as to how the Purchaser intends to take title to the Unit, metading, if inplicable, the date(s) of birth and matinal statos, and the Purchaser shall be required to close the transaction in the manner set adviced infew the Vendor intervise consension writing, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. If the Purchaser does not submit such confirmation within the required tion is adviced, the Vendor shall be enablined to time a Transfer/beed on the Unit Transfer Date enginesed in the name of the Purchaser as shown on the face of this Agreement.

x (a) The Purchaser agrees to accept title subject to the following

7

- the Condominum Documents, notwithstanding that they may be amended and varied from the Condominum Documents in the form attached to the Disclosure Statement delivered to the Parchaser as set out in Schedule (1)
- registered restrictions or covenants that can with the Property, including any encroachment agreements) with any soveramental authorities or adjacent haid owner(c), provided that sume are complied with as of the Unit tu t fransfer Date.
- 11111 easements, rights-of-way and/or becauses now registered for for be registered brecalteri for the supply and ensements, rights-of-way and or havines now regretered (or to be registered hereafter) for the samply and orisidlation of adulty accross, damage, telephone sorvices, electrons, gas sterm and ice somony servers, water, cable television and/or any other service(s) for or for the benefit of the Condentinium for to nov adjacent or neubbourning properties), including any ensementist idinch may be required by the Verdor (or by his source) or its Property. If not one and the same is the Verdor's, or by any contents of adjacent or neighbourning properties, for servicing and/or access to recently front such properties, baseline with any essentient and cost-sharing agreement/or energieved adjacentoristic coefficients performing for the shoring of any services and cost-sharing automatics with adjacent or ineghbouring property contents or provide) that any successent and cost-sharing apprecision or receiproval agreements or consider no the obligations thereander performant or discussion and automatics or teciproval agreements or neuroff and the obligations thereander performants to the Property, or any portion thereoff, any consecured completed with as at the Finit Transfer Date.
- registered managial agreements and registered agreements with publicly regulated attracts and/or with local ratepayer associations, including, without limitation, any development, use plan, subdivision, elipticeting and/or other managial agreement (or similar agreements) categod into with any governmental autoutions (with all of such agreements being, collectively, the 'Development Agreements'', provided that same are complied with an of the finit franker back or scenario has possible in such arrowins and out such terms or may be required by the governmental authorities to ensure compliance therewith and/or the completion of any with an of binarium, theremetical tive outstanding obligations thereinder, and
- (v) unregistered or mehane liens for unpaid milities in respect of which no formal hill account or invoice has been issued by the relevant utility authority (or if issued, the time for payment of same has not yet expired) without any chain or request by the functioner for any utility linkthick(s) or reduction/abatement in the Panelaw Proce-provided that the Vendor delivers to the Proclasser the Vendor's written undertaking to pay all ourstanding utility accounts owing with respect to the Property (including any antoinot) energy to encection with any final noter reading to taken on or inniceltately praw to the Pint Transfer Date, if applicable), as soon as reasonably possible after the completion of due transaction

It is underdowd and agreed that the Vendor shall not be obliged to obtain or register on tille to the Property a release of tor an amendment tot any of the astromentowel essencents. Development Agreements, receiption al provinents or restructive concrusts, new shall the Vendor be obliged to have any or same detected from the title to the Property, and the Davelaged hereby expressly neklawickdes and agrees that the Purchaser further adaption of the Development Agreements, and the Davelage and the Davelage and the Purchaser further adamated from the title is to compliance there with the Davelage to observe and even by while the trans and provisions of the Development Agreements, and all restrictive covernative registered on title. The Purchaser further adamatedges and agrees that the relation by the local municipality within which the Purgets is situated the "Municipality" to by any of the other parametrial antibornies of second version in the form of cash, letters of sterili, in previous of ec, santidations to the Municipality and/s and y any of the other provening that antionities untended to guarantee the fulfillment of any outstanding obligations under the Development Agreements shall, but the purposes of the purchase and usic transaction contemplated hereander, be deemed to be satisticity complicate with the terms santipervision when the Development Agreements, the durate ratio adatavisiting the businese with the terms and provisions of the Development Agreement. The Development acknowledges that the wree, cables and fittings comprising the cable delexision system serving the to when the Vendow with be toward by the local cable letters on support, or by a comparison system serving the toward with out to the Vendow with the best owned by the local cable letters and spectre or by a comparison system serving the toward with out to be developed on the Vendow with the best owned by the local cable letters and spectre or by a comparison system with the transaction of the Vendowith and the reader. It is understood and agreed that the Vendor shall not be obliged to obtain or register on title to the Property a release of too

- ab) The Purchaser covenants and agrees to consent to the matters referred to in subpatigraph R(a) bereal and to execute all documents and do all things requisite for this purpose, either before or after the Unit Transfer Date.
- The Vendor shall be entitled to usert in the Transfer/Deed of Fand, specific covenants by the Purchaser perturning to any or all of the restrictions, easements, evoluants and agreements referred to herein and in the Condominium Documents, and in such case. the Purchaser may be required to definer separate written covenants on closing 17 surrougheed by the Vender, the Porchaser coverants to execute all documents and instruments required to convey or confirm any of the easements, licences, eventuals, and/or rights, required providing to system on the Agreement and Justil observe and comply with all of the terms and provisions therewith, the Purchaser may be required to observe a sinitar coverant tenforceable by and in brown of the Market American there into the terms of the spectrement and observe the spectrement tenforceable by and in brown of the Market American there into the terms of the spectrement and observe the spectrement by the spectrement of the spectr (e) favour of the Vendor), in any agreement coursed into between the Pouchaser and any subsequent transferee of the Unit
- the Purchaser agrees that the Vendor shall have a Vendor's Lien for unpaid purchase manies on the Unit Transfer Date and shall be conflett to register a Notice of Verdor 81 ren against the Unit any time after the Unit Transfer Date
- The Directover acknowledges that the Durit may be encountered by mortgages (and collateral second) thereto) which are not intended to be assumed by the Durcharer, and that the Vendor shall not be obliged to obtain and register (partial) descharges of such mortgages insofar as they affect the Unif, on the Ont I marker (size). The Durchaser larges to accept the Vendor's Software sindertaking to obtain and register (partial) descharges of such mortgages (a supect of the Contin, as some as reasonably possible after the Unit transfer Date subject to the Vendor or its softenors providing to the Durchaser or the Durchaser's softenors the fullowing.

waters the intertgityis lit to vermobilishing over not indianonal mostgaget (iii) with a contrast barry, Tenest company sender deven have Populate, and manna damping it A hyperation merpresent

Parsiagent to the Stand & King

Storgannes Act.

D.

10

n mortgage statement or letter from the mortgageets) (or from their respective solutions) confirming the anomat, if any, required to be paid to the mortgageets) in obtain (partial) discharges of the mortgages with respect to the thrit.

a direction from the Vendor to the Purclaser to pay such moments to the mortgageets) (or to whomever the mortgagees may direct) on the Dirit Fransfer Date to obtain a (partial) discharge of the mortgagets) with respect to the Unit, and

an indectaking from the Vendor's Solicitors to deliver such anomits to the mortgagees and to register the spatial decharge of the matgages with respect to the Unit upon receipt theory and within a reasonable time following the Unit transfer Date and to advise the Euclaser or the Euclaser's solicitors concerning reportation particulars.

mf

The Residences at Trump International Hotel & Tower

manutum Lien Act R S (1-1990)

14

The Purchaser covenants and agrees that hershe is a "home bayer" within the meaning of the C e C 30, and any amendments thereta, and will not claim any ben holdback on the Unit Transfer Date. The Vendor shall complete the remainder of the Condominium according to its schedule of completion and the Unit Transfer Date shall not be delayed on that account

the Planning Act

This Agreement and the transaction arising therefrom are conditional upon compliance with the provisions of Section 50 of the Planuing 4rt R S O (1990) e P D and any amendments therefor on or before the Unit Transfer Date. 12

Ukdays. Ľ.

11

the Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that failure to complete the common elements on or before the Unit. Frankler Date shall not The curvature accurvation of the state target that target the computer the commune dements on or before the Unit Three deal not be detented to be a fudered to complete the Unit. The Vender shall have the right to numberally seven the Unit Three deel State, in more or more occasions or indire periods of time not exceeding six (f) months in the upgregate from the date set out in subparagraph 2(a) Alternatively, at the unitaleral option of the Vender may decline this Agreement and and and, in which even the deposit shall be returned to the Direchaster (see date) and users (1) may affect the Vender and the Vender of the deposit shall be returned to the Direchaster (see date), if may, canned thereous, and the Vender and the built is an easies or damages suffered or incurred by the Purchaster thereby and the Vender shall have no further obligation becomest.

Concluser's Covenants, Representations and Warranties

- The Forchaser covenants and agrees that this Agreement is subordinue to and postponed to any mortgages arranged by the Vendor and any advances thereander from time to time, and to my ensement, license or other agreement concerning the Condominum and the Condominum Documents. The Purchaser firther agrees to consent to and execute all documentation as may be equired by the Vendor in this regard and the Purchaser firther agrees to consent to and execute all documentation as may be equired by the Vendor in this regard and the Purchaser firther top irrected by applicits the Vendor scheme ir stronger to execute any consents or other documents required by the Vendor to give effect to this paragraph. The Purchaser hereby consents to the Vendor other optices to address to the Vendor unit and/or personal information for the purposes of this transaction. The Purchaser further agrees to address to the Vendor units that 100 kgs of written demand from the Vendor as the Access Tinnaneal ond personal information required by the Vendor under to evidence the functioner's thirty to pay the balance of the functions freque of the transfer Date. Ordering when the function written controls to the functioner's individual to the source of the source of the purchaser breather to the function the transfer Date. without limitation: written confirmation of the Purchaser's income and evidence of the source of the payments required to be made by the Purchaser in occordance with this Agreement
- The burchaser covenants and agrees not to register this Agreement or notice of this Agreement or a caution, certificate of pending bitgation. Porchaser's Lien, or any other document providing evidence of this Agreement against title to the Property, the Unit or the Condominum and finither agrees not to give, register, or permit to be replaced any encombined equation to the Property, the Unit or the Condominum. Should the Durchaser be in default of hisfler obligations becauler, the Vendor may, as no good and attention of the Parchaser, cause the removal of notice of this Agreement, cantion or other document providing evidence of this Agreement or any assignment thereof, from the title on the Property, the Unit or the Condominum in addition, the Vendor was a solution with a solution with a didation the vendors in its options, solution with a solution with a solution with the provisions of paragraph 24 hereof. The Parchaser hereby intervably consents to a court order removing such notice of this Agreement, any caution, or any other document for instrument whatsoever trum title to the Property the Unit of the Condominant in a faster and the Parchaser agrees to go all of the Vendor's costs and expenses in obtaining such order (including the Vendor's feet on a full andementy bases) 15
- The Purchaser envenants not to bit loss ale or lense, advertise for sale or lease, self or lense, nor in any way assign higher interest under this supercond, or the Purchaser's rights and mercurs hereinder or in the Puil, and dreedly or indiredly permutany third party to list or advertise the Unit for sale or lease, at any time until the Unit Transfer Date, without the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily unlikeled. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that once a breach of the precision occurs, such breach is or shall be meapable of rectification, and accordingly the Purchaser acknowledges, and agrees that in the event of such breach, the Vendor skell have the undateral right and option of terminating this Agreement, effective upon delivery of notice of termination to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solutions whereupon the purchaser shall be entitled to direct that the to the Unit of taken in the ranse of the Purchaser's definition, and the purchaser shall be entitled to direct that the to the Unit lease of the taken in the name of the Purchaser's definition. And topply. The Purchaser shall be entitled to direct that the to the Unit be taken in the name of the burcheser's definition. 16 any other third parties
- The Parchaser coverants and repress that heske shall not object to nor oppose any official plan antendment(s), recoming application(s), severates application(s), minor extraince upplication(s) and/w site plan application(s), nor any other applications ancillary thereto relating to the development of the Property, or any neighbourng or adjacent lands. The Parchaser future acknowledges and agrees that this coverant may be pleaded us an estopped or har to any opposition or objection travel by the Parchaser thereto. 17
- 18 The Purchaser covenants and agrees that he/she shall we interfere with the counternor of other must and the common elements by the The inclusive covenants and agrees that needer smarthar merices with the comparison in more and the communic elements of the Vendor. Unit the Conduction is completed and all must sold and transferred by the Vendor, the Vendor must make and used the Condeminium as non-facilitate the completion of the Condominant and side of all the must including, but not funited to the mannetistice of a safes/rental/admitustration office and model units, and the display of signs located on the Property.

LEONIDANIA MILLAN INCAM or sure to open scenarly de per Scherens. A

In the event this Agreement is terminated through no fault of the Purchaser, all deposit nionies paid by the Purchaser towards the Purchase Prive-dial the returned to the Purchaser texchalling may interest, if any, earned thereafty provided however, that the Vender-shall not be utiligated to return any mome paid by the Purchaser for optional upgrades, changes or extras ordered by the Purchaser far no event shall the Vender or its agents be fidable for mis dinaryes or exits without limiting the generality of the foregoing, for any momes paid to the Vendor for optional upgrades, changes extras, for any loss of burgain. for any relevant costs or for any productions of the Vendor to the testion to this transaction. This provision may be pleaded by the Vendor as a complete defence to any such chain. 19

Warranty Program

the Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser that the Vendor is a registered vendor/builder with the Tarian Warrants The Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchasse that the Vendor is a registered vendor-builder with the Tarion Warrants Corporation (the "Warrant) (Friggram') i flow Vendor constitution of this transaction in warrants certificate for the Unit will be requested by the Vendor from the Warranty Porgram. The Vendor finither coversants to provide the Corporation with a similar warrants certificate with respect to the common femeras. These shall be the only warrants covering the functions and an agrees that my warrants entry of the Condominian including the Dut, whether finither coversants to provide the Condominian including the Dut, whether finither diversions and an expect of the construction of the Condominian including the Dut, whether implied by the Agreement of at law to its expect of any isoped of the construction of the Condominian including the Dut, whether implied by the Agreement of at law to its expect of any separation with expected and the Condominian including the Dut, whether implied by the Agreement of at law to its expect of these figures as whether a same deal rate. "ONIMENT of the Condominant and agreed the Unit warrants were and an an expect of those items a stated in the UNITWPA, it here guarantee deal of the three were representable with warrants, collaterial agreement, or condition precedent to concurrent with or in any warrantee iter and warrants, guarantage agreement, or condition precedent to concurrent with or in any warrants.

1

| ,

The Residences at Trump International United & Tower

Kuda of Lintra

24

22

Notwillstanding the Porchaser occupying the Unit on the Grid Transfer Date or the closing of this transaction and the delivery of title to the Unit to the Purchaser, as applicable, the Vendor or any person authorized by it shall be entitled at all reasonable times and upon reasonable prior notice to the Purchaser to enter the Purt and the common elements in order to make inspections or to do any work or replace therein or thereon which may be deemed necessary by the Vendor in connection with the Unit or the common elements and social right shall be in addition to any right and encounts created index the Act A right of entry in known of the Verdor for a period not exceeding five (5) years sumhar to the foregoing may be meltided in the Transfer/Deed provided on the Unit Transfer Date and acknowledged by the Purchaser, at the Vendor s sole discretion

.1 .

Incomplete Work

The Unit shall be decided to be substantially completed when the interior work has been finished to the nummum standards allowed by the Municipality so that the Lant may be lowfully accupied notwithstanding that there remains other work within the Finit and/or the common elements to be completed. The Virichaer shall not accupy the Unit unit the Municipality has permitted same or consected liberio it such concerts is equivalent and the liberia shall be possible during that there engine or sufficient or such concerts to space and the first farster Date shall be possible or authorization from the Municipality is given. The Purchaser shall not require the Vendor to provide or produce an occupiency permit, exciting to calibriration from the Municipality and the Purchaser shall which funsichleres() in this leaged. The Purchaser acknowledges that the failute to complete the common elements before the Unit Transfer Date shall be possible to the Wards and Ward and the Purchaser agrees to complete this transfer to have sharing any elam submitted to the Vendor and/or to the Wardsmark Porgram in respect of apprent delivers or incomplete work provided always, that such uncouplete work does not prevent occupiency of the 1 uit as otherwise, permitted by the Municeration the Municipality

hispection

(a)

23

- The Purchaser or the Purchaser's designate as hereinstiller provided agrees to meet the Vendor's representative at the date null time designated by the Vendor or its agents prior to the Unit. Transfer Date to conduct a pre-delivery inspection of the Purt the "PDT" and to first all itenss remaining incomplete at the time of such inspection together with all nuttinally agreed deficiencies with expect to the Unit, on the OSIWP Certificate of Completion and Possession (the "CC T") and the PDI form, in the forms presented from time to time by, and required to be completed pursuant to the provisions of the OSIWP/A. The CCP and PDI forms shall be executed by both the Processor to the "OPI forms, and the PDI forms and the event of the software to the complete pursuant to the provisions of the configuration of the CP and PDI forms shall be executed by by both the PDI increaser of the "PDI forms" and the vendor's representative at the PDI and shall constitute the Vendor's only undertaking with respect to meromplete or deficient work and the Purchaser shall not require any further undertaking of the Vendor's complete any unstanding items. In the event that the Vendor performs any additional work to the time, in its discretion the Vendor shall not be deemed to have waised the provision of the subspacing or otherwise enlarged its obligations bereauder
- The Parchitser acknowledges that the Homeowner information Package as defined in ONH/WP Hulletin 12 (the "HIP") is available from ONH/WP and that he Vendor further agrees to provide the HIP to the Parchaser or the Parchaser's document at the before the PDI. The Parchaser or the Parchaser's decigning agrees to execute and powride to the Vendor the Confirmation of Receipt of the HIP forthwith upon receipt of the HIP. ŧhj
- The Purchaser shall be entitled to send a designate to conduct the PDT in the Purchaser's place or intend with history designate, provided the Purchaser thist provides to the Vendor a written authority appointing such designate for PDD prive to the PDT (The Purchaser appoints a designate the Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Purchaser shall be bound by all of the documentation executed by the designate to the same degree and with the force and effect as it executed by the ie) Purchaser directly
- In the event the Purchaser and/or the Purchaser's designate fails to attend the PDF or fails to execute the CCP and PDF forms at the conclusion of the PDF, the Vendar may declare the Purchaser to be in default under this Agreement and may everycles may off of its remains set forth in this Agreement of matter at law Alternatively, the Vender may a us option complete the within transaction but not purvide the keys to the Unit to the Purchaser until the CCP and PDF forms have (d) heer evenued by the Purchaser antike in designate or complete the within transaction and complete the CCP and PDI forms on helaff of the Purchaser antike in designate or complete the within transaction and complete the CCP and PDI forms on helaff of the Purchaser antike in the Purchaser's designate and the Purchaser hereby intervocably appoints the Vendor the Purchaser's attorney and/or agent and/or designate to complete the CCP and PDI fields of the Purchaser that he brund as if the Purchaser's designate had executed the CCP and PDI helaff and the Purchaser that he brund as if the Purchaser or the Purchaser's designate had executed the CCP and PDI forms
 - In the event the Purchaser and/or the Purchaser's designate liabs to execute the Continuation of Receipt of the HIP forthwith upon receipt thereof, the Vendor may declate the Purchaser to be in default under this Agreement and may exercise any or all of its remedies set forth in this Agreement and/or at law.

- leis fres house is

Porchaser's Default

let

24 (51 In the event that the Purchaser is in default with respect to any of his/her obligations contained in this Agreement on or before the Unit Transfer Date and fails to remedy such default forthwith, if such default is a monetary identification or and before the Unit Transfer Date and fails to remedy such default forthwith, if such default is a monetary identification or and without portants to the vector and delivery of documentation required to be given to the Vendor or the Unit Transfer Date or within foot-bit days of the Purchaser being so notified in writing with respect to any other normotecas default, then the Vendor, in addition to rand without portants to the vector tails wor in equity in addition to rand without portants to make colour and fluxible selections with respect to the Vendor is a before device this Agreement to the terminated and of no finite respect to the Unit selections with respect to the Unit as herein eiterchilding, without humation, the right to make colour and fluxible selections with respect to the Date as herein eiterchilding, without numberarily decirer this Agreement to the terminated and of no finither respect to the Unit selections with respect to the Unit selections with respect to the Vendor at the sherein eiterchilding, without numberarily decirer this Agreement to the terminated and of no finither force or effect whereapon all deposit monies theretorie paid, together with all nonies paid for any estras or changes to the Unit, shall be retained by the Vendor at taw or in equity. In the execut of the termination of this Agreement by reason of the Purchaser's default as afforeasid. Then the Purchaser's default as afforeasid in the net purchaser shall have the lenit in a cleant could any other rights or remedies available to the Vendor at taw or in equity. In the execut of the termination of this Agreement by reason of the Purchaser's default as afforeasid affore the Unit for envice state to be seen to have a flaw default sever the Unit in a cleant exact be the taws afforeasid shall execute such releases and any other documents or advarances as the Vendor may require, in order to confirm that the functioner does not have rand the functioner beechy externants and agrees that herdie does not have any legal, equivable and propriority interest whatsever in the lott antifor the frequent (or any portion thereoff) prior to the completion of this transaction and the payment of the entire burchase Price to the Vendor or the Vendor's Solicitors as been the func-formed and in the event the Purchaser factors and the frequent (or any portion thereoff) prior to the completion of this transaction and the payment of the entire burchase Price to the Vendor or the Vendor's Solicitors as been the func-formed frequencies and the fractises to evene cance, the Purchaser hereby appoints the Vendor to be his/her-havitit attempty in order to exceeds such releases, documents and assurances in the Purchaser some, place and stead, and in accordance with the provisions of the Provision of Interver 1(e), it NO (1990) e P 20, as anomed, the Purchaser hereby in accordance with the provisions of the Provision of Interver 1(e), it NO (1990) e P 20, as a manuely the functions been the Purchaser. In the event the Vendor's Solicitors are holding any of the depositive in triast provision to held the depositive to the default as attractions to define the advantation of the depositive in trade provision in here the two herebaser the event in the event the Vendor's Solicitors are holding any of the depositive and therebaser thereby reevonably directs and authorized the study observes to define the advant theorem and therebase thereby reevonably directs and authorized the study solicitors to define the advant therebase and therebase thereby, previous adjustiment which are due and payable by the functions of the Vendor paysient to this Agreement are not made and/or adjustiment which are due and payable by the functions of the Vendor paysient to this Agreement are not made and/or paid on the date due, theo such annount, pav

the

to certi antes

The Residences at Framp International Hotel & Fower

percent (8%) per minimation above the bank rate as defined as subsection (9(2) of Outario Regulation 48(0) to the Act at the date of default

Common 1 Jenness

The Durchnser acknowledges that the Condominium has been constructed to Onturio Huilding Uole requirements of the time of restance of the building permit. The Durchnser excessions and agrees that the Durchnser shall have no choirs against the Vendor for now-qual, higher or better strankards of workingnenship or materials. The Durchnser states that the foregang must be plended by the Vendor is in ecopyte) in any action brought by the Durchnser to the theorem and must be plended by the Vendor is no ecopyte) in any action brought by the Durchnser of its of a graves that the foregang must be plended by the Vendor is non-ecopyte in any action brought by the Durchnser of its of any portminential authority or instigates, any elevations, building specifications or site plans of any pair of the Condominian, to conform with any monetpid or architectural requirements related to building ecodes, utilized plan anordinesity, second by device of adjustment and/or bind division commutice decisions, numerical cite plan appreciation or active control. Such changes must be be to the plans and specifications existing at inteception of the Condominian, biochnase, models or otherwise With respect to any appreciations, the vendor is ultrastrated on any sales intactiful, including, without limitation, biochnase, models or otherwise. With respect to any activation, the Vendor's discribed in this Agreement or in the plans or equal to life right without the Purchaser's otherwise. It is also intactiful, for these described in this Agreement or in the plans or equal to regal or better quality. The Junchase materials for these methods are only sales intactiful, without limitation, buchnase, models or otherwise. With respect to any activation and highling to equipate of all flave the ergid is without the Purchaser's total have no claim against the vendor for any such alternities and agrees to resultifications new vibility or notice there of the Purchases here been of the Purchase here beinge vonvents to any such alternities an

Executions

The Purchaser agrees to provide to the Vendor's Sufficients on the Paul Transfer Date a clear and op-in-date 1 secution Certificate confirming that we executions are filed at the local Land Tukes (IBEe against the individuales) in whose name title to the Unit is being taken.

81-1

27 Bie Unit shall be and remain at the risk of the Vendor until the Unit Transfer Date. If any port of the Condominuum is substantially damaged before the Unit Transfer Date, the Vendor may, in its sole discretion, either terminate this Agreement and return to the Purclasser all deposit monies paid by the Purclasser to the Vendor, if any, or make such repairs as are necessary to complete this transferior.

General

32

11

31

61

.

- 28 The Vendor shall provide a statutisty declaration on the Unit Transfer Date that it is not a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of the *locume Tax Act*, R.S.C., 1985, c. 1 (5th Supp.), as amended (the "Tax Act").
- 29 Except as otherwise set forth herein, the Vendor and Purchaser agree to pay the costs of registration of their own documents and any tax in connection therewish.
- 39 The Vendos and the Purchaser agree that there is no representation, warranty, collateral agreement or condition affecting this Agreement or the Property or supported hereby other than a expressed herein in uriting.
- 31 This suffer and its acceptance is to be read with all changes of gender or number required by the context and the terms, provisions and conditions litered shall be for the benefit of and be banding more the Vendor and the furchaser, and as the context of this Agreement permitsed assigns.
 - The Durchaser acknowledges that the net suite area of the Unit, as may be represented or referred to by the Vendor or any sules upon, or which appear in any sales material is approximate only, and is generally measured to the anticle of all exterior, corndor and survivel walls, and to she centre line of all party suit, reference should be made to Huilder Hulletin No. 22 published by the Ortano New Hone Warmit, Program Action taseable floor space may vary from any stated or represented floor area or gross floor area, and the extent of the network of using space or not floor area within the contines of the Unit my surv floor area or gross floor area, and the extent of the network or using space or not floor area within the contines of the Unit my surv floor area or prosterior of the network or using space or on behalf of the Vendor. In addition, the Parchaser is advised that the floor area measurements are generally excludinged by or on behalf of the Vendor. In addition, the Parchaser is advised that the floor or how flows may have less flow space due to theker structural members, mechanical monts, etc., while anits on higher flows may have more flows space. Accordingly, the Parchase There shall and agrees that all details and dimensions of the 1 bin parchases the variation of the other area of the other or any adjust to any adjust structural members, mechanical monts, etc., while an flow or area or lower flows may have less flow space due to their other structural members, mechanical monts, etc., while an its on higher flows may have more flow space. Accordingly, the Parchase There shall no the suffice to any adjustment or clain fur compression what server, bost of upon the dimine values flows of the clain, or the particle values flow in respect to the area ceither gross or net) of the 1 mit, or the dimensions of the 1 bin. The tradition where existing hubber do the tradition to the und there existing the contines of the 1 mit or the entilitient of the tradits of the contrete floor stalt for subject for the any
 - (a) The parties write personal lender and agree that render, in the ubsence of any other minuelly acceptable arrangement and subject to the provisions of paragraph A1 of this Agreement deal Be validly made by the Vendor upon the Pardhawr, by a representative of the Vendor attendang in the offices of Harris, MeatTer 1, 1, P. at 12:00 nows flocal timet on the Third Provision between the functional parameters and the parameters of the parameters of the term of the term of the term in the event the functioner or history or units of the papers and fails to reace, such attendance by the Vendor's representative will be deemed antifications (such as the vendor is reach), willing and able to complete the sale at such time. Payment shall be termdered by certified cheque drawn on any Canadran chorieted bank, and
 - (b) It is further provided that, nowithstanding paragraph 34 liceof, in the event the Purchaser or his/der solutions advice the Vender or the Vender's Solicities, on or before the Intil Transfer Date that the Purchaser is unable or unwilling to complete the produce, the Vender's reflexed of any diffiguitou to make any formal fender upon the Purchaser or his/her solutions and max extenses furthwith any not all of its right and remails provided for an this Agreement and that has
 - Given the electronic registration system ("TERS") is operative in the applicable Land Titles Office in which the Property is registered the following provisions shall prevail, namely,
 - (a) the Purchaser shall be obliged to return a lawyer, who is both an authorized TERS user and in good standing with the Law Society of Upper Contact to represent the Purchaser in connection with the completion of the transaction, and shall authorize such have to enter into an accrow cleaning agreement with the Vendor's Solicitors on the latter's standard from (the Events and have a context into an accrow cleaning agreement) with the Vendor's Solicitors on the latter's standard from (the Events) and to be executed by the Purchaser's solicitors and returned to the Vendor's Solicitors at least ten (10) days prior to the Unit Lands() take;
 - (b) the delivery and exchange of documents, motifies and keys to the limit and the release thereof to the Vendov and the Porchaser, as the case may be:
 - shall not occur contemponencously with the registration of the fransfer/Deed (and other registerable documentation); and

-h -
The Residences at Tranp International Hotel & Tower

- (ii) shall be governed by the factory Document Registration Agreement, pursuant to which the odicitor receiving the documents, keys analyst funds will be required to hold same in serios, and will not be entitled to release some except in strict enconduces with the provisions of the Leston Meanment Registration Agreement;
- (c) If the Pruchaser's lawyer is unwiding or unable to complete this transaction via 1FRS, in accordance with the provisions contemplated under the External Operation (Equivalent) Agreement, then such anyyer (or the authorized agent thereof) shall be obliged to personally intend of the office of the Vendor's Solutions in such time to the Tan. Equivalent thereas the directed by the Vendor's Solutions or as matually agreed upon in writing, in order to complete this transaction or 1FRS utility of the Vendor's Solutions of the Vendor's Solutions's Solutions' of the and the Vendor's Solutions's Solutions' of the Vendor's Solutions' computer facilities.
- (d) the Parcheser expressly acknowledges and nerves that he or she will not be entitled to receive the Transfer/Deel to the Donfor regretation until the halonge of finals due or closing, in according to with the Stonensen of Adjustments, are entirremitted by serviced cheque via personal delivers or by electionic funds transfer to the Vender's Soleitors for in such other manner as the latter may direct prior to the release of the Transfer/Deel for registration;
- (c) each of the partices hereto agraes that the delivery of any documents not intended for registration on tille to the Unit may be delivered to the other partice by (define transmission) (if by a solutile system ergoristicating the original or by electronic transmission) of decitoring is separal documents through the Internet) provided that all documents or transmitted have been different tilly and properly occented by the engined observe the original or by the electronic separation is the party transmitted have been solution with the deliver the original of some turkes the document is an electronically signed document is that discussed with a some turkes the document is an electronically signed document to the receptoring party, to receive entitle day of closing or within 7 business days of closing, it same has been so requested by the reprint party, and
 - notwithstanding any litting contained in this Agreement to the contrary, it is expressly understood and ogreed by the parties berefor that an effective tender shall be deemed to have been withing made by the Vendor upon the Porchaser when the Vendor's Solicitors have
 - (i) delivered all choong documents, keys and/or funds to the Purchaser's solicitors in accordance with the provisions of the Eseron Document Registration Agreement;
 - (ii) advised the Pruchaser's solutions, in writing, that the Vendor is ready, willing and able to complete the transaction in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and
 - tint his completed all steps required by TURS in order to complete this transaction that can be performed or undertaken by the Vendor's Solicitors without the cooperation or pathepation of the Parchaser's solicitors, and specifically when the "completeness signatory" for the Transfer(Deed has been electronically "signed" by the Vendor's Solicitors.
 - without the necessity of personally attending upon the Princhaser or the Purchaser's solicitors with the absence/invice documents, kess index funds and without any requirement to have an independent witness evidencing the foregoing
- 35 His Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario
- 36 The bendings of this Agreement form no part hereof and are inserted for convenience of reference only.
- 37 Each of the processors of this Agreement shall be deemed independent and severable and the invalidity or unenforceability in while or in part of any one or more of such provisions shall not be deemed to impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforceability or effect of the ensured of this Agreement, and in such even all the other provisions of this Agreement shall continue in tidl force and effect as if such invalid processor how non-network interem.
- 38 The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor may from time to time lense any and all invold traits in the Condominant and this paragraph shall constitute nonce to the Purchaser as registered owner of the Data after the Unit Transfer Date pursuant to the Act.
 - (a) If any documents required to be executed and delivered by the Purchaser to the Vendor are, in fact, executed by a third party appointed as the attorney for the Purchaser, then the power of attorney appointing such person must be registered in the Land Late. Office where the Property is reprisered, and a diplicate replacted express three the source of attorney optimized and a state of the purchaser's offenery is replaced, and a diplicate replaced expression, there it is a stationy declaration where the Purchaser's offenery uniquity, suffixing, without any qualification what oestillation and power of attorney has not been revoked) shall be delivered to the Vendor when with user documents.
 - (b) Where the Purchaser is a corporation, or where the Purchaser is buying in trust for a corporation to be incorporated, the execution of this Agreement by the purchase or putchaser in strict for a corporation to be incorporated, as the case may be, shall be deemed and constitute the personal attraction or such persons to spring with respect to the obligations of the functions berrow.

Nettex 40

41

.

19

Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been properly given if it is an writing and is tellistered by hand, influence preparid post or fassimile immensions to the utention of the Parcheaser or to the functions of their respective addresses influenced better or to the address of the Linu after the 16th Transfer Date and to the Vendor, at 325 Bay Street. Fuoritie Ontaria, Canada MSI 1432, or to the Vendor's Solicitars, at the address indicated in this Agreement, or such obser address as may from time to time be given by nuture in dependence with the furgioning Stach more shall be deemed to here been received on the day it was addressed by hand or one day following facional upon the third day following postnop, excluding Saurdays, Stindays and statisticy biologys in the Pursince of Ontaria, Canada

Moternal Change

1Û

The Durchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Vendor may. From time to time in its sole discretion, due to sue cooldrows or consistants or for matheting considerations, or for any other legitlatate reason, including, without brutation any respect or requirement of an of the governmental authornes or any request or fequinement of the Vendor's included or other design consolitons.

- (i) change the Property's mencional address or numbering of the Unit (in terms of the unit number and/or level member ascribed to any one or more of the units comprising the Unit).
- (ii) change, viry or insolvly the plany and specifications performing to the Unit or the Condominium, or any position thereof (including architectural, structural, engeneering) landscaping, grading, mechanical, one ververing and or other plany and specifications from the plans and specifications excluding architectural or project, or existing a the time that the Planchase in this enclosed program (in the specification) or in scame may be illustrated in any soles brochtnetist, models) in the sales office or otherwise, methoding, without immand, making any change to the total number of dwelling, pathog, locker order or otherwise, methoding, units within the Condominian, and/or any change to the total number of dwelling, pathog, locker orders within the Condominian, and/or any change to the total number of aveiling or soles within the Condominian and/or any change to the design, sigle, size antider configurations of any dwelling or other ancillary units within the Condominian.
- (iii) change vary, or mudily the number, size and location of any windows, column(s) nu/or buildings within or adjacent to (tw compressing part of) the Dati. from the number, size and/or location of same as displayed or illustrated in any cales brachines(s), model(s) or flow plants) previously delivered or shown to the Purchaser including the insertion or placement of any window(s), column(s) and/or buildhead(s) in one or noise locations.

The Residences at Trump International Hotel & Tower

within the Unit which have not been shown or disstanced in any safes biochore(s), model(s) or flown plants) previously delivered or shown to the Purchaser (regurdless of the extent) or impact thereoff, as well as the removal of any window(s), column(s) and/or bulkhead(s) from any location(s) previously shown or illustrated in any siles brochards), model(s) in the safes office or otherwise; modor of

(iv) change the layout of the Unit such that some is a mirror mage of the layout shown to the Purchaser (or a mirror image of the layout illustrated in any sales brochare or other marketing inaterial(s) delivered to the Purchaser).

and that the Purchaser shall have absolutely no chain or cause of action whatsoever against the Vendor or its sales representatives to be ther based or founded in contract, tori or in county for any such changes deletions, inferations or modifications, new shall the Purchaser be entitled to any abacened or reduction in the Pareline Price whatsoever as a consequence thereof, nor any notice thereof (inflex any such change, deletion, alteration or modification to the said plans and specifications is material or nature (as delined by the Vert) and significantly affects the fundamental change, each of the form and/or the Contract the source as one accessibility of the vert and significantly affects the fundamental change, each change, edited on the form and/or the Contract the Vertice (there), alteration source are source at removing on a second by possible affect the Vendor physics to implement scale, or otherwise becomes mater of unre), and where any such change, deletion, alteration, the moltaver source and removing of the list of the list of the source and removing of the list of the source and removes and removing of the list of the source and removing vendamentary of the source and removing vendamentary in material in nature, the the formation of the source and removing vendamentary of the source and removing vendamentary of the source of source interval the list of the source of the list of source of source of source of source and source of sou

Cause of Action Assignment

Ð

0

- (a) The Prechaser acknowledges and agrees that nonvoltstanding uny rights which he or she might otherwise have at law or in equipty arbiting out of flix Agreement. The Prechaser shall not association and stociat rights, not have any claim or easies of action whatweer as a result of any nutrie or thing priving under or in confliction with this Agreement (whether based or finnaled in contract law, for law or an equily), and whether further moder in micropresentations, nearly or the contract law, for law or any equipty, and whether further transvert invergence and accurate to ensure the ford any nutries or thing private prior or updates with this Agreement (whether based or finnaled in contract law, for law or an equipty, and whether further more interpret micropresentations, nearly or other contract. Josciel of fiducingy day, breach of constructive trust or wherease), again any person, firm, everyoration or other legal entity, onther than the person, firm, everyoration or teal entity specifically and y person, firm, everyoration or teal entity specifically the base in anomal or other legal entity, or a forace tor and on behalf of another person. Firm, everyoration or other legal entity, or a forace tor and on behalf of another person, firm, everyoration or other legal entity, and this acknowledgement and agreement may be belatfor in order person. The everyor and any action, any action, any application or proceeding brought by or on behalf of the Porchaser to associations or consect any of such rights, claims or consecting against any such flinks or consecting against any such than be to any help legal of the Porchaser in as or stoce any or social any or action, any against any such flinks or consecting the or on behalf of the Porchaser to associations or consection against any such flinks or consecting the origination.
- (b) At any line prior to the linit Transfer Date, the Vendor shall be permitted to assign this Aprecisent tand its rights, benefits and interests licenneler) to any person. Jimi, partnership or corporation repistered as a seador pursuant in the ONITWPA and upon any such assignment and obligations tanks. This Agreement and institutions for Site assignment and institution of the Archiver's solicities of stele assignment. By Vendor nomed berein shall be automatically released from all obligations and liabilities to the Parchiver's solicities of stele assignment. By Vendor nomed berein shall be done and assignment for all particular and liabilities to the the chart assignment in the Archiver and Institutes to be the vendor berein to if it had been arrange from this Agreement, and said assignment distend of the Vendor.

Incrovability and Assentance by Lacsunike

this other by the Purchaser, shall be irrespondible by the Purchaser until the 15th day (evending Saturdays, Sandays and statutory tabilities or the Purchaser, shall be irrespondible date of his/her execution of this Agreement, aller which time if this offer not tabilities or the Purchaser andiaut interest thereon or dediction therefore. A companies by the Vendor of this offer may be withdrawn, and if so, same shall be returned to the Purchaser and and any depoint made become and accepted by the Vendor, this offer may be withdrawn, and if so, same shall be returned to the Purchaser and and any depoint made become or definition. Acceptance by the Vendor of this offer her deemed to taxe been sufficiently made if this Agreement is executed by the Vendor on or before the arreveable date specified in the preceding sentence, without requiring any notice of such acceptative to be delivered to the theorem to such time. Without immung the generality, of the foregoing, acceptance of this offer for any comparison offer with respect between the ventor of such accepted they were shall be another to such time. Without immung the generality, and it is a specific to a provided all of the mecewary signatures and units of both parties been and duty reflected on tor represented by the telefaved copy of the agreement of purchase and sate surfamenticia, and see become shall be detented to have been effective enders with the accepted offer for associations and side surfamenticia, and see to entended party, provided that a confinitation of such the faved transmission is received by the transmitting party at the time of such transmission, and the original executed document is thereafter furthermitered for personality, delivered in the temperation of such the telefavet deepy.

Non-Merger

E1

The covenants and agreements of each of the partice hereto shall not merge on the Unit. Franker Date, but shall remain in full force and effect according to their respective terms, until all outstanding obligations of each of the partice kereto have been duly performed or fulfilled in accordance with the posisions of this Agreement. No further written assurances endencing or confirming the nonmetere of the covenants of either of the gardies been shall be required or requested by no on bolaf of either party herein.

Networth aroung Prin islands

(1)

15 (11)

The Purchaser is hereby advised that the Vendor's builder's risk and/or comprehensive liability insurance reflective prior to the repletration of the Condominismi), and the Condominiant's master insurance policy reflective from and after the resistantion of the Condominismi with only ensure the extinsion elements and the standard unit and will not cover any betterments or improvements made in the standard unit, nor any familyhings or personal belongings of the Parchaser or other next dotted in the frame conducting the Parchaser should arrange for theorem transmission enverage with respect to same, effective from and after the Unit framefer Date, all in the Parchaser's sole cost and expertise

- The Duclaser acknowledges and agrees that the Vendor tand any of its authorized agents, representatives and/or contractors), as well as one or more authorized representatives of the Condominium shall be permitted in enter the Unit after this Unit Transfer Date. From time to time, or order to catable the Vendor to correct outstanding deficienties or incomplete work for which the Vendor is responsible, and to enable the Vendor to unset of the Unit mass deficienties or report of the Unit and undertake or complete any requisite reports thereto twhich the owner of the Unit has failed to do in accordance with the Act
- (c) The Purchaser acknowledges being advised of the following notice

Despite the best efforts of the Toronto District School Hoard, sufficient necommodation may not be leadly available for all students anticipated from the development area and that students may be necommodated in facilities outside the neurand forther, the endotts may later be transferred.

The Buckness space for the purpose of transportation to school if busyage is provided by the Toronto District School Board in accordance with the Board's policy, that students will not be busyed from bothe to school, but will meet the box at designated business on consider the new".

(d) The Porchaser acknowledges being advised of the following notice

"Purchasers Lenants are advised that ourdoor sound levels due to increasing road traffic may occasionally interfere with some activities of the dwelling occupants as the sound levels exceed the noise criteria of the Ministry of Eavinonment. This

· X ·

the Residences at Trump International Hotel & Tower

dwelling nurt has been supplied with a central an conditioning system which will allow windows and exterior doors to remain closed, flereby custoring that indoor sound levels are within the noise criteria of the Minsury of Environment?

.4 .

- (c) The Phirdsser specifically acknowledges and agrees that the Condominum has been developed in accordance with requirements imposed by governmental automness, and that the provinity of the Condominum to major attental roadways and Lonotto Turnol Commission services may result in more automassions to the Property, and ensise over spossive levels affecting the Property is reveared the nesses that needs and/or vibration immussions to the Property, and ensise over spossive levels affecting the Property is reveared the nesses that a subscitzent in accordance with the Condominum. The Parelineer, needscioully interfering with some activities of the relatent isolation or noise control leatures within the Condominum. The Parelineer is specifically interfering with some activities of the relation agrees that in the condominum. The Parelineer is specifically interfering with some activities of the relation agrees that in move warming classes within the the preceding science of source proteintal noise contents by any wording eventimeter and agrees that in the functions of noise of source proteintal noise contents in the Parelineer in the association of the relation of the relation and agrees that in the vender that and the functions of the relation agrees that in the source and relates a matter of the relation of the prevention of the prevention of the prevention of the prevention of the functions of the relation of the resolution distribution, and of the prevention of the relation of the relation of the relation of the resolution distribution, and the functions of the resolution distribution, and the relation of the resolution distribution of the resolution distribution of the resolution distribution. Some for some control material wards with the building and the relation of the relation of the resolution distribution of the resolution distresser with the there solution distr
- 10 Without limiting the generatiny of the preceding subparagraph, the Purchaser is hereby advised that
 - (i) more levels caused by the Condomnuum semergency generator, bark of elevators, gathage cluster, incellanceal equipment, non-ent hays and atcillary moving facilities and areas, nan occasionally cause noise and inconvertience to the residential locations, and
 - (iii) as and when other residential units in the Condominium are being completed and/or moved into, excessive ferebs of mose, vibration, dust and/or debris are possible, and same may accordingly temporarily cause noise and inconvenience to the residential recipients.
- (g) The Vendor reserves the right to alter the design, sixle, size and/or contiguration of the residential unus ultimately comprised within the Condomitions which have not set been sold by the Vendor to any unit purchaser(s), all in the Vendor's sole discretion, and the Purchaser expressly acknowledges and agrees to the foregoing.
- the The Purchaset hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Vendor common prominest tund will not be responsible for the arrangement of a stinable more in time for proposes of necession dependences's securposes of the residential unit on the third francker blac (or any acceleration or extension thereon) is been been been used to be accounted for the residential unit on the Unit francker blac (or any acceleration or extension thereon), is been been been used to be accounted for the residential unit on the Unit francker blac (or any acceleration) or extension there is been been used to be accounted for the residential contracts whether the Purchaser's occurrent whether to make statistic between arrangements with respect to the Condominian's service cleanar, if applicable twith such beoking being allotted on a first cone, first service is water, and make no encountances shall the Purchaser become any perform of the conduct reduction of the Condominant's service cleanary of the probability of the conduct reduction of the Condominant's service and the purchase Price, or against any perform of the containt experts being any perform of the common of the Condominant's service cleanary of the restrict the conduct the distinguish any perform of the containt experts performed with neglect therein as a result of the service elevator not being available to accommodate the Parchaser maying into the Condominant on (or within any period of time alter) the Unit Transfer Date for any acceleration of extension thereof, as affaicable.
 - Preclassors are also advesd then preparent to leave agreement entered into between an affiliate of Donald J. Fromp the "Electrone") and each of the Vendor and the Corporation (collectively, the "Litensee"), a license law been granted to allow for the use of cautow trado-entorks (the "Trunp Marks") to contextual with the transleting and promotion of the Condominant, neutraling the right or the Corporation (collectively, the "Litensee"), a license law been granted to allow for the use of cautow trado-entorks (the "Trunp Marks") to contextual to such accurate and the Reviewers as a firmp International Totel & Tower". In addition pursuant to such license agreements, occupants within the Condominant on the there the right to use the appropriate Trump Marks solely for the purpose of identifying their address at the Condominiant the treatment or use deseptive shall at all times have access to, and the right to inspect here. So the Construction extension and each composite thereof, and to confer with its saff, doining normal howness the Condominiant, interim and extensis and each composite thereof, and to confer with its saff, doining normal howness the Condominiant, interim and instructive thereof, and to confer with its saff, doining normal howness the Condominiant, interim and extensis interface with the operations of the Condomistion party composited thereof, to confirm the Licenses compliance with the provisions of the license agreements and the Parchaser hiereby acknowledges and consents to all of the isotgoing.

Exercipate-243

46

.17

(II)

His Agreement is conditional upon the Vendor being satisfied, in its sole and absolut dissertion, with the creditiverthiness of the burchesis. The Vendor to satisfy itself with respect to such reciditiverthiness. This condition is included for the sole benefit of the Vendor and may be writed by it at its sole option, at any time. The Purchaser envenants and agrees in privide all requisite information and may be writed by it at its sole option, at any time. The Purchaser envenants and agrees in privide all requisite information and may be writed by it at its sole option, at any time. The Purchaser envenants and agrees in privide all requisite information and materials including priori respecting memore and source of tands as the Vendor may require in determine the Purchaser's creditiverthic including priori respecting memore and source of tands as the Vendor may require in determine the Purchaser's creditiverthic including priori respecting memore and source of tands as the Vendor may require in determine the Purchaser's creditiverthic indication to a source of tands as the Vendor way of the determine the prior to mainplet (forward) tands of the couple of the Credit Approximal Period, failing which the Vendor so half been due to unived said condition tast out two Agreement shall be tim and binding. If the Vendor so mattles the Purchaser in writing that the condition tas not been subtified or sunved, the Agreement shall be thread thereout. The Purchaser acknowledge that it may be increasing for the Vendor to obtain eredit or other mformation in order to satisfy first? This way constant reports and any constants reports and any constant reports and any constant reports and any constant reports and therease is the functionation in any constant reports and any constants reports and any constants reports and any constants reports and any constants reports and any constant reports and any constant reports and any constant reports and any constants reports and any constant reports and any constants are appr

Purchasset's Consent to the Collection and Limited Use of Personal Information-

- For the purposes of facilitating compliance with the provisions of any applicable Federal and/or Provincial privacy legislation turkliding, without limitation, the Personal Information Protection and Electronic Discuments. Ict. S.C. 2000, c.S. as micrideal, the Purchaser betteby construction the Vender's collection and the functioner's personal information accessory and sufficient to enable the Vender's to proceed with the Purchaser's personal information accessory and sufficient to enable the Vender's to proceed with the Purchaser's personal in the limit, and in respect of marinal status only for the limited purposes described in subparagraphy (c), (p), (b) and (f) below, and in respect of marinal status only for the limited purposes described in subparagraphy (c), (p), (b) and (f) below, as well as the Purchaser's functional information and seried as usine designed as colour/finitis detections, if any, in connection with the completion of his transaction and for post-closing and after-sales ourbeneer care purposes, and to the disclosure analytic destribution of usion personal information to the following entities on the express inderstanding and agreement that the Venkor shall not sell or otherwise provide or distinting such personal information to anyone offer than the following entities, namely to
 - (a) any companies or legal entities that are associated with related to or attiliated with the Vendor, other future condominant declarativitiat are likewise associated with related to or attiliated with the Vendor (or with the Vendor) - partitiologing company) and are developing one or more other condominium projects or communities that may be of interest to the

4 1

The Residences at Trimp International Hotel & Tower

Parchaser or anembers of the Parchaser's family. For the familed purposes of marketing, advertising and/or setting variance products and/or services in the Parchaser and/or-members of the Parchaser's family.

- (b) one of more third party data processing companies which handle or process marketing companies or behalf of the Vendor so other compones that no workened with, related to or allitance with the Vendor, and who may send the e-mail or other means) promotional identification wheth new condominiants and/or related services to the Purchaser and/or members of the Purchaser (amil);
- (c) any financial institution(s) or other person(s) prosiding (or wishing to provide) instringage financing, banking and or other financial or related services (in the Parchiter and/or members of the Patchaser's family, including, without binitiation the Vendor's construction fenders), the parcial and/or the Vendor's designated construction fenders), the project moment, the Vendor's designated construction fenders), the project moment, the Vendor's designated construction fenders), the Data New Home Warmin's Program and/or any warranty both provider and/or exceed conduminant depositions instance, required in connection with the development and/or construction financing of the Vondorminian and/or the financing of the Parchiter's stepastore of the Parchiter's financing.
- (d) any institutive contrastics providing (or wishing to provide) institutive coverage with respect to the Property (or any portion thereaf) and/or the common elements of the Condomnum, including, without function, any title institutive contrastics providing to wishing to provide) (the institution of the Parchaser or the Parchaser's montgage lender(s) if connection with the completion of this transaction).
- (c) any trade-suppliers or sub-trade-suppliers, who have been retained by or on behalf of the Vendor (or who are otherwise dealing with the Vendor) to facilitate the completion and finishing of the Unit and the installation of any extras or operades ordered or requested by the Purchaser.
- (f) once or more providers of calle television, telephone, telecommunication, security alarm systems, hydro-electricity, chilled water, give aud/or offer similar or related services to the Property for any period thervol() and/or life Condominant, unless the Vacebaser advises the Vendor in writing not to provide such personal information to an entity providing security alarm systems and services.
- (2) only relevant governmental authorities or ageneses including without function, the Land Tules Office (in which the Property is registered), the Ministry of Finance for the Province of Ontario and the City of Toronto (i.e., with respect to Land Transfer Law), and Canada Revenue Agency (i.e., with respect to UST).
- (b) Conada Revenue Agency: to whose intention the 1-5 interest income tay information return and/w the NIG4 neurosodent withholding tay information return is solunitied (where applicable), which will common or refer to the Purchaser's social insummer number or business registration number tay the enve may be), as required by Regulation 201(1)(b)(ii) of the 1ay Act.
- (i) the Vendor's Solicitors, to facilitate the classing of this transaction, including the closing by electronic means via TERS, and which may (in tuni) involve the disclosure of such personal information to an internet application service provider for distribution of documentation.
- (i) the Corporation, for purposes of facilitating the completion of the Corporation's voting, leaving and/or other relevant records, and to the Condominium's properly manager for the purposes of facilitating the issuance of notices, the collection of common expenses and implementing other condominium management/administration functions, and
- (k) any other person, where the Purchaser forther consents to such disclosure or disclosures required by law

M. 12 121229 Post Bog. IPS and Discontions. IPS Eve 2014 doc.

SCHEDULE A

Suite R (05)





Note: Prices and specifications are subject to change without notice, E. G O.S. Artual usable floor space may vary from the stated floor area. All renderings are artist's concept. V.3.13

The Residences at Tranp International Hotel & Tower

SCHEDULE 10/140; AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

FEATURES AND FINISHES

The following are included in the Parchase Price

Solveet to paragraph 4 of the Agreement numerical hereto, the Vendor shall have the right to substitute other products and materials for three bised in this Schedule or provided for in the plans and specifications provided that the substituted products and materials are of a quality signal to or better than, the products and materials so breed or so provided. Matthe and word the subject to patiental softminors in colour and grain. Committe tile and broadloom are subject to pattern, shade and advisors or the subject to patiental softminors in colour and grain. Committe tile and broadloom are subject to pattern, shade and advisors or provided that the product of the subject to pattern. NB

1

3

۶.

4 ÷

7

.

Mable and word the vulner to patiental variations in colour and grain. Demnite the nucl broadloon are subject to patient, shale and colour variations. The burchaser acknowledges that there shall be no reduction in the price or credit for any standard feature listed herein which is omitted at the burchaser's request. References to madel types or muck dominates refer to current manufacturer's models. If these types or models shall change the Vendor shall provide an equivalent model. All specifications and much resolutions are subject to change without notice. Pursual to this Agreement or thes Schedule to parcaset to a supplementary agreement or purchase order the Purchase may have requested by Vendor to construct an assister or our or site evadations within the Unit of the tailing net or on optional evits. If, as it result of southards the Vendor to construct an assister or our or site evadations within the Unit or the tailing, the Vendor is not the to construct more the evendor shall refined to the Purchase the non-net of an optional evits. If, as it result of southards the Vendor to construct an additional feature within the Unit or the tailing, the Vendor is not obtain the to construct the evita. In such event, the Vendor shall refined to the Purchaser the mones, if any, pidd by the Purchaser to the Vendor is negated of such evitar without interest and in all other respects this Agreement shall continues in full force and effect. These and specific features will depend on the Vendor's package as selected the sector.

d A

The Residences at Tramp International Hotel & Tower

Suite No	4805

Residential Unit No	s	I evel No	_19_ (Floor No471	ŧ
Locker Unit No	32	Level No	4 (Floor No. 33)	

SCHEDULE "C" TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

THE UNDERSIGNED being the Purchaser of the Unit hereby neknowledges having received from the Vendor with respect to the purchase of the Unit the following document on the date noted below:

1 A Disclosure Statement dated October 7, 2013 and accompanying documents in accordance with Section 72 of the Act.

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that in the event there is a material change to the Disclosure Statement as defined in subsection 74(2) of the Act, the Purchaser's only remedy shall be as set forth in subsection 74(6) of the Act, netwithstanding any rule of law or equily to the contrary.

DATED TO CalgAly. this 19 day of FEBRUARY. 2016.

WITNESS:

Wilds Purcha 1 Purchaser

i

The Residences of Tromp International Hutel & Tower

Suite No. 4805

 Residential Unit No
 5_______, Level No, _19_1Floor No _47_1

 Locker Unit No
 _____32

 Locker Unit No
 _____32

SCHEDULE "D" TO THE AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

THE ('NDERNIGNED being the Purchaser of the Unit hereby acknowledges having received from the Vendor with respect to the purchase of the Unit the fullowing document on the data noted below.

1 A copy of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale to which this acknowledgement is attached as a Schedule) executed by the Vendor and the Purchaser.

DATED a Calgary this 19 day of FEBRUARY 2016 A wale WITNESS: 1 Purchaser

SCHEDULE "X"

1. Unit Transfer Date Closing

The Unit Transfer Date shall occur 30 days following the date that Vendor delivers written notice to the Purchaser or the Purchaser's solicitor establishing such date, provided that, subject to any further extensions of such date as may be provided in this Agreement, such Unit Transfer Date shall not be later than 24 months following the date of the acceptance of this Agreement.

2. Interim Occupancy

During the period of time between the date of acceptance of this Agreement to and including the Unit Transfer Date the Purchaser upon 10 days prior written notice to the Vendor shall have the right to assume occupancy of the Unit and if the Purchaser exercises such right, such period shall herein be referred to as the "Interim Occupancy Period" and in further consideration and in connection with the foregoing the following shall apply:

- (i) Irrespective the date that the Purchaser establishes as the commencement of the Interim Occupancy Period or establishes same at all, the Purchaser shull puy to the Vendor a monthly fee of \$3342.00 payable on the first day of each month (and pro-rated for any period less than a month) from the date of acceptance of this Agreement until the Unit Transfer Date and no part of which shall be credited as payments on account of the Purchase Price. Within 5 days following the acceptance of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall deliver to the Vendor a series of post-dated cheques as required by the Vendor for payment of the monthly fee.
- (iii) At or prior to the time that the Purchaser takes possession of the Unit, the Purchaser shall execute and deliver to the Vendor any documents, directions, acknowledgments, assumption agreements or any and all other documents required by the Vendor in connection with such occupancy.
- (iv) During the Interim Occupancy Period the Purchaser agrees to maintain the Unit in a clean and sunitary condition and is permitted to make decorative alterations, improvements or additions with the prior written approval of the Vendor which will not be unreasonably withheld and shall be made in compliance with the condominium corporation governing documents. The Purchaser shall be responsible for all parking charges, if any, utility, telephone expenses, cable television service, internet or other charges and expenses during the Interim Occupancy Period.
- (v) The Purchaser's occupancy of the Unit shall be governed by the provisions of the Condominium Documents and the provisions of this Agreement. The Unit may only be occupied and used in accordance with the Condominium Documents and for no other purpose.
- (vi) The Vendor and the Purchaser covenant and agree, notwithstanding the taking of possession, that all terms bereander continue to be binding upon them and that the Vendor may enforce the provisions of this Agreement, including the provisions of this Schedule "X".
- (vii) The Purchaser acknowledges that the Condominium holds a fire insurance policy on the Condominium including all aspects of a standard unit only and not on any improvements or betterments made by or on behalf of the Purchaser. It is the responsibility of the Purchaser to insure the improvements or betterments to the Unit and to replace and/or repair same if they are removed, injured or destroyed. The Vendor's not liable for the Purchaser's loss occasioned by fire, thoft or other casualty, unless caused by the Vendor's willful conduct.
- (viii) The Purchaser agrees to indemnify the Vendor for all losses, costs and expenses incurred as a result of the Purchaser's neglect, damage or use of the Unit or the Condominium, or by reason of injury to any person or property in or upon the Unit or the Condominium resulting from the negligence of the Purchaser, members of his immediate family, servants, agents, invitees, tenants, contractors and licensees. The Purchaser agrees that should the Vendor effect to repair or redecorate all or any part of

the Unit or the Condominium as a result of the Purchaser's neglect, damage or use of the Unit or Condominium, he will immediately reimburse the Vendor for the cost of doing same, the determination of need for such repairs or redecoration shall be at the reasonable discretion of the Vendor, and such costs may be added to the Purchase Price apon provision of documents or invoices to substantiate the cost.

(ix) The Purchaser shall not have the right to assign, sublet or in any other number dispose of the possession of the unit during Interim Occupancy Period without the prior written consent of the Vendor which consent may be arbitrarily withheld.

3. Closing Credit

Provided the Purchaser is not in default, the Vendor agrees to provide a credit to the Purchaser on account of the Purchase Price of the purchaser of the Dollary inclusive of HST on closing on the Unit Transfer Date

HOUS AN D

4. HST Security Payment

In the event this transaction fails to close as a result of the Purchaser's default (the "Purchaser (theory: Default") and as a result of such event, including the Purchaser's occupancy of the Unit during the Interim Occupancy Period, the Vendor becomes obligated to remit any HST which may be exigible in connection with the herein transaction, including the self -assessment provisions of the Excise Tax Act (Canada), the Purchaser agrees to indemnify the Vendor for all losses, costs and expenses incurred as a result thereof. In accordance with the foregoing, the Purchaser further agrees to deliver the sum of Superstanding by certified cheque or wire transfer to the Purchaser's solicitors, Messrs, Gardiner Miller Arnold LLP, in trust on or before the commencement of the aforesard HST to the Canada Revenue Agency due to Purchaser's Solicitors are irrevocably authorized and directed to release the HST Security Holdback to the Vendor in connection is completed on the Unit Transfer Date, the HST Security Holdback shall be returned to the Purchaser or otherwise credited against the Purchase Price Weither Bar Security Holdback shall be returned to the Purchaser or otherwise credited against the Purchase Price Weither Bar Security Holdback to the Vendor in connection therewith and on provision of documentation to verify the amount payable. In the event that the transaction is completed on the Unit Transfer Date, the HST Security Holdback shall be returned to the Purchaser or otherwise credited against the Purchase Price.

5. Pre-Delivery Inspection

The Vendor and Purchaser acknowledge and agree that the Purchaser has completed a Pre-delivery Inspection of the Unit and the same is annexed hereto.

RESIDENTIAL UNIT PRE-DELIVERY INSPECTION FORM

Purchaser(s):

Talon

INTERNATIONAL

Sanal Wietersona

Suite 4705 Number: Municipal 4805 Number: Level: 19 Unit: 5 Suite Type: R TRUMP

Please list below any damaged or incomplete items, as well as anything that is not operating properly.

Item #	Location	Description
	1	Econ & sport up prime on parts lit & and
		hadden warmen in eine train
	3	repair Print 1117 - 16
	4	- Emp purcher constant content
	T I	- For this charts with colour that he vertine and
	6	
		- Re eduling bruinger et antere lines tout
	1	- mare in which coming all working
	S. S.J. S. St.	- touch up also freme , counting losting liter ?
	ELPALE 61	Some in son them beauch constrained better
	10	- touch in these bound carries (and in the
	Devision	- tening up y car there and plante. Server
	1.3	- toking up print in prinche hereny
		- illing others 7 in presider Augustes
		- there up extrast der signed Sale Contents
	14	the second secon
		- Arach up prototer Critic of My der set
	11-	- Caps array Sine cannet is tassers
	DI LATER 18	· Connet to at cop in stander to et acert)
		- touch up interit it adorates (Sis comps)
	17	· touch up country in hor prime init?
		- touch up have treed coulding a source)
	16	- Arrively up harding and good for card the and
	- No	- designing device incoret by destand
	-23	- clean smithle , by linch
	LOCAL COLLE AND ALL	- Stold in terretange Sconetester and idention
	10.000	- She was reserved a some of the some of
	MASTEL. 30	abyout hich separa at serving at the
	in child - 200	write
	1. Centre	Sputhflin cop presdie the prestation
		Cetter and what washing
		teret up in world our bing soerer there a
	punal 2	touch up the effer and smillions with again
	ensaile 30	Cap alone carrier news to be toals
	.31	allight such the close to portante
	กไร้	the second se
	33	
		detail montes pour in martin instant
		ilian grant in stand
	1 70	ILLINT OFEND OVER YOUSTON
		admist allow of the cal top of starter

J25 Bay Street, Torunto, Ontario, M5H 4G3 - I -

and



RESIDENTIAL UNIT PRE-DELIVERY INSPECTION FORM

TRUMP

Purchaser(s):

JANET	Water List
-------	------------

Suite 4705 Number: Municipal 4805 Number: Level: 19 Unit: 5 Suite Type: R

Please list below any damaged or incomplete items, as well as anything that is not operating properly.

ltem#	Location		Description
	Martine	3.1	deligner strend the & talk feeld :
	UN SULL		
		40	Store in the boylet betreey plan tilles
		11	ne-touch up durant deal (upp)
		1	Mall up in prostly discle clears to the
			1
	office.	43	fix firestic for peres theres
	16	44	Huge up Cristing line brand the markout
		4.5	replice por bright bered side switching
			for politigher mis southered isers
			for portingly and prestand and an hoper
		47	an up then there sutting bothy
	Juny ber	mus	and the the stand of the state of the sector
······			present to the series manited more prosperses
		44	Decina Le Histori Francisco pray
		30	elest print of perso
		57	Replace filter in san spist unit
			Fibthead Cap consider the t
	. Ketter A 24	S	Contrain Villicens Hart Austo. L
Sprise	tuction	.84	steven print off sundawar (man)
		72	chapping plack crimer the stand
		36	Abrech up ou the constance
		\$7	Cingo tole she and Cristing to The tot
the I this	since	•	Cop Mulsing summer by POSNIC
		37	comput solution to and
Kitch	~	60	City theart deep consut be tostade
		"	connell tast As expression for Lotther statepoint
		6.2	touch lip day was at SE EAller counter
		7	Suplace Conver yelans and ason with

325 Bay Street, Toronon, Oniario, MSH 4G3

2



RESIDENTIAL UNIT PRE-DELIVERY INSPECTION FORM

TRUMP

Purchaser(s): Suite 4705 Number: Jane 7 (Untazora) Municipal 4805 Number: Level: 19 Unit: 5 Suite Type: R

Please list below any damaged or incomplete items, as well as anything that is not operating properly.

Item #	Location	Description
Kito	(er) 64	Reason the fam could under an billion
Patchin		remember topo of and of island contra
	66	All plick touch up scrutch on yaper. in twith the of island
	6.1	Mostersher Austo the Te testar
	6.8	Charry's fixter in the firelys
	69	clean the firstly and that it mutic
	70	deca clerr seal to soft lipple & down
	7.1	Manjach Conferent
	77	conjust detante 14 Sale - 241 Sale 6?
	7.3	staty wat atores to sach coop tago
	74	naquest typ disarter below constep
	75	no water at por faller
	70	Coolorop will to the thirth
	77	used need a cheep distant cleaning
*****		·
	1	

325 Bay Street, Toronio, Ontario, M5H 4G3

d ff

List here anything that can't be assessed, because for example it is obscured from view or inaccessible.

Item #	Location		Descript	ion
	·********			•
-				
	/			
,		4/15 88		
	1.			

DATED at Toronto, Onturio this ______ of _____ . 2019. 6

I have inspected my new Residential Unit as named above and I agree that the descriptions of the items listed on this form are accurate.

Janut Westerges Purchaser's Name (Please Print)

Purchaser's Signature

Purchaser's Name (Please Print)

Purchaser's Signature Vundor's Bern

Vendor's Representative Name

THE COMPLETED PRE-DELIVERY INSPECTION FORM IS A FORMAL RECORD OF THE UNIT'S CONDITION BEFORE THE PURCHASER TAKES POSSESSION.

1

IT WILL BE USED AS A REFERENCE FOR FUTURE WARRANTY SERVICE REQUESTS.

325 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontatio, M5H 4G3

Appendix C

The Thompson Affidavit



Court File No. CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicant

- and -

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

AFFIDAVIT OF NANCY THOMPSON

I, NANCY THOMPSON, of the City of Brampton, in the Regional Municipality of Peel, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

1. I am a law clerk in the employ of Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP ("Blakes"), lawyers for JCF Capital ULC ("JCF"), and as such have knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to. Where this Affidavit is not based on knowledge, it is based on information or belief and I verily believe it to be true and I have indicated the source of such information and belief.

2. Pursuant to the Order of Mr. Justice Hainey dated November 1, 2016 (as amended, the "Order"), FTI Consulting Canada Inc. was appointed receiver (the "Receiver") of certain Property, which is defined in the Order to include the condominium residence and hotel branded as the Trump International Hotel & Tower and Trump Residences (the "Trump Hotel & Residence") located at 311 and 325 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario.

 The Receiver retained Cassels Brock LLP ("Cassels Brock") to assist it in connection with its appointment.

4. I am informed by Stephanie Waugh, a legal assistant at Cassels Brock, that Cassels Brock has served materials on various parties, including certain parties who executed agreements for the purchase of hotel or residence units that did not close. Cassels Brock has provided Blakes with a list of those parties where service by courier was unsuccessful. Blakes has conducted various inquiries and taken certain steps to obtain a current address for those parties but has been unable to locate a current residential or e-mail address for the following parties to agreements for the purchase of units that did not close: Johnson Adekunle Adeyeba, Jonathan Logan, Elizabeth Naomi Logan, Sharon Lee and Bumjun Kim (collectively, the "**Notice Entities**")

5. Set out below is the information obtained through various inquiries and searches for these Notice Entities and the steps I have taken in an effort to obtain a current address for service.

Johnson Adekunle Adeyeba

Mr. Adeyeba executed an agreement in May 2007 for the purchase of a hotel unit. The address for service included in the agreement for Mr. Adeyeba was located in Nigeria.
 I am informed by Ms. Waugh that Cassels Brock attempted service by courier on Mr. Adeyeba at that address but the courier company has advised that the address is incorrect.

7. The agreement listed the purchaser's solicitor for Mr. Adeyeba as Ross Talarico at Segal, Talarico, Habib, Molot LLP and included a telephone number. On March 7, 2017, I called the telephone number provided and was advised that the partnership wound up some time ago. The telephone number is now listed to one of the former partners, Mark Habib. A woman at this number identifying herself as Joanne confirmed that Mr. Adeyeba is not listed in Mr. Habib's database, which includes his clients since 2009.

8. A Google search for Mr. Talarico reveals an e-mail address for him at Talarico and Schwisberg Law Offices LLP. By e-mail message dated February 10, 2017, I sent an e-mail message to Mr. Talarico, at <u>ross@tslegaloffice.com</u>, requesting confirmation that he will accept service on behalf of Mr. Adeyeba or, in the alternative, to provide me with a current address for him. I requested the information by February 17, 2017.

-2-

9. On February 17, 2017, I left a voice mail message for Mr. Talarico, at 613-236-8000. In my voice mail message, I referred to my e-mail message and asked that he return my call as soon as possible.

10. By e-mail message dated February 21, 2017, Mr. Talarico advised that he had not represented Mr. Adeyeba for a number of years and, as a result, did not want to accept service for him. Mr. Talarico also advised he believed Mr. Adeyeba's current solicitor may be Sonia Kalia of Feld Kalia and he provided me with an e-mail address for Ms. Kalia.

11. I sent an e-mail message to Ms. Kalia on February 21, 2017, asking that she confirm she will accept service on behalf of Mr. Adeyeba or, in the alternative, to provide me with a current address for him. By responding e-mail message that same day, Ms. Kalia advised that she does not act for Mr. Adeyeba, and in fact had never been retained by him. Ms. Kalia indicated her last contact with him was in 2012. As a courtesy, Ms. Kalia sent a blind copy of her responding e-mail message to one of Mr. Adeyeba's associates. Ms. Kalia hoped that the associate would contact me directly to provide a current address.

12. By e-mail message dated March 1, 2017, I followed up with Ms. Kalia, indicating that I had not yet been contacted by Mr. Adeyeba or the associate she referred to and asked that she again forward my message. Ms. Kalia confirmed by return e-mail message that same day that she had again forwarded my message to Mr. Adeyeba's associate.

13. As of today's date, I have not received a response from Mr. Adeyeba or his associate.

14. In the hopes of locating any additional information for Mr. Adeyeba, Ontario PPSA searches, insolvency searches with the Superintendent of Bankruptcy, and Toronto and Halton property searches by name only were conducted against Mr. Adeyeba. All search results were clear.

Jonathan Logan & Elizabeth Naomi Logan

15. The information provided to Blakes by counsel to Talon International Inc. ("**Talon**"), the owner of the Trump Hotel & Residence, regarding Jonathan and Elizabeth Logan (the "**Logans**") is limited. A Statement of Claim was issued against the Logans and against Worldwide Property Portfolio Inc. ("**Worldwide**"). Paragraph 5 of the Statement of Claim indicates that Worldwide executed an agreement of Purchase and Sale on April 19, 2006 for the purchase of a hotel unit. Paragraph 6 of the Statement of Claim states that by assignment agreement dated December 5, 2005, Worldwide assigned the agreement to the Logans. The address included in the Statement of Claim for the Logans is located in Ballymena, United Kingdom, which I understand is located in Northern Ireland.

16. I am advised by Ms. Waugh that Cassels Brock attempted service by courier on the Logans at the Ballymena, United Kingdom, address, but that the courier company has advised the Logans have moved.

17. The file materials provided to Blakes include only copies of documentation dealing with Worldwide and no information for the Logans. We have been unable to obtain a copy of the assignment agreement between Worldwide and the Logans, despite requests made to both litigation counsel and real estate counsel for Talon. As such, we have no information which may lead to a current address for the Logans.

Sharon Lee

18. Ms. Lee executed an agreement in September 2004 for the purchase of a hotel unit. The address for service included in the agreement for Ms. Lee was located in Missouri. I am advised by Ms. Waugh that Cassels Brock attempted service by courier on Ms. Lee at that address but that the courier company was unable to deliver materials at that address.

19. Ms. Lee's purchase agreement included a home telephone number for Ms. Lee with a Missouri area code. On February 14, 2017, I called this number but received an automated message indicating the number had been disconnected.

20. Ms. Lee's purchase agreement also included a cellular phone number with a Missouri area code. On February 14, 2017, I called this number and left a voice mail message indicating that I was trying to contact Sharon Lee and asking that she return my call. I also asked for someone to contact me if this number is no longer current for Ms. Lee.

21. On February 17, 2017, I called the cell number again, and again left my name and telephone number. I called once more on March 1, 2017.

22. To date, I have not received a response to my voice mail messages.

23. Ontario PPSA searches by name and date of birth, insolvency searches with the Superintendent of Bankruptcy, and Toronto property searches by name only were conducted against Ms. Lee. The PPSA and insolvency search results were clear. The Toronto property searches revealed numerous matches for several variations of the name. In order to determine if any are a match for this party, each parcel register and each transfer would need to be obtained and reviewed, the cost for which would be significant.

Bumjun Kim

24. Mr. Kim executed an agreement in August 2004 for the purchase of a hotel unit. The address for service included in the agreement for Mr. Kim was located in Ontario. I am advised by Ms. Waugh that Cassels Brock attempted service by courier on Mr. Kim at that address and that the courier company has advised that Mr. Kim cannot be located at that address. I am also advised by Ms. Waugh that service was attempted by courier at another address located in Ontario, which address is known by me to have been obtained by Talon's former counsel in connection with a driver's record search for Mr. Kim, but that the courier company has advised that the business at that address was closed.

25. I arranged for a location search to be conducted for Mr. Kim through an agent. The agent conducted numerous searches and inquiries, including telephone listings, utilities, Ontario driver's licence, Social Services, and social media. The agent was unable to locate a current address for Mr. Kim.

26. The agreement executed by Mr. Kim listed the purchaser's solicitor for Mr. Kim as Jane Chung. A Google search for Ms. Chung revealed an address and facsimile number for her in Toronto.

27. By letter dated February 10, 2017, I wrote to Ms. Chung requesting confirmation that she will accept service on behalf of Mr. Kim or, in the alternative, to provide me with a current address for him. I requested the information by February 17, 2017.

28. On February 17, 2017, I spoke with Ms. Chung who confirmed she had received my letter. Ms. Chung indicated she did not have current contact information for Mr. Kim, but had forwarded my letter to Mr. Kim's real estate agent. Ms. Chung also indicated that she no longer acted for Mr. Kim and could not accept service of any materials on his behalf.

29. I followed up with Ms. Chung by letter dated March 2, 2017. By e-mail message later that day, Ms. Chung's office provided me with the name of the real estate agent for Mr. Kim. By letter dated March 3, 2017, I wrote to the real estate agent, James Park of Living

Realty Inc., asking that he provide me with current contact information for Mr. Kim. To date, I have not yet been contacted by Mr. Park, or Mr. Kim.

30. Ontario PPSA searches, insolvency searches with the Superintendent of Bankruptcy, and Toronto and Halton property searches by name only were conducted against Mr. Kim. All search results were clear.

* * * * * * * * * *

)

)

31. This affidavit is sworn in support of the Receiver's motion for, among other things, an order dispensing with service on the Notice Entities, and for no other or improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Toronto, this 8th day of March, 2017

A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits

NANCY THOMPSON

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

CF CAPITAL ULC Applicant	- and -	TALON INTERNATIONAL	L INC. et al. Respondents	
				ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST Proceeding Commenced at Toronto
				AFFIDAVIT OF NANCY THOMPSON Sworn March 8, 2017
				BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP199 Bay StreetSuite 4000, Commerce Court WestToronto, Ontario M5L 1A9Pamela Huff – LSUC#: 27344VTel: 416-863-2958Email: pamela.huff@blakes.comChris Burr – LSUC#: 55172HTel: 416-863-3261Email: chris.burr@blakes.comKelly Peters – LSUC#: 59914WTel: 416-863-4271Fax: 416-863-2653Email: kelly.peters@blakes.comLawyers for JCF Capital ULC
23090071.4				

TAB 3

Court File No. _____CV-16-11573-00CL

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

)

)

)

THE HONOURABLE — <u>MR.</u>

WEEKDAY THURSDAY, THE #16th

JUSTICE ——<u>HAINEY</u>

DAY OF MONTHMARCH, 20YR2017

BETWEEN:

PLAINTIFF

Plaintiff

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicants

- and –

DEFENDANT

Defendant

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

> APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER (Waterous)

THIS MOTION, made by [RECEIVER'S NAME] FTI Consulting Canada Ltd. in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (the ""Receiver") of the undertaking, property and assets of [DEBTOR] (the "Debtor" Talon International Inc. ("Talon"), Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited Talon International Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited (collectively the "Debtors") for an order (i) approving the sale transaction (the ""Transaction") contemplated by an agreement of purchase and sale (the "Sale" Waterous Agreement") between the Receiver and [NAME OF PURCHASER] (the "Talon as vendor and Janet Katherine Waterous as purchaser (the "Purchaser") dated [DATE]as of February 19, 2016 and appended to the Report third report of the Receiver dated [DATE] March 8, 2017 (the "Third **Report**"), and vesting in the Purchaser the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the assets described in the Sale Agreement (the "Purchased Assets"),all right, title and interests of the Debtors, and any right title and interest of Harvester to which the Crown may have rights, in and to the Unit as defined in the Waterous Agreement (the "Unit") and any personal property located thereon to the extent to be transferred in accordance with the Waterous Agreement (collectively, the "Purchased Assets"), (ii) directing Talon to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, including without limitation, assisting with the completion of the statement of adjustments; (iii) directing the Purchaser to pay the Net Proceeds (as defined below) on closing of the Transaction to the Receiver, on behalf of Talon; and (iv) authorizing the Receiver to hold the Net Proceeds on behalf of Talon and to hold same subject to a further order of the Court; was heard this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the <u>Third</u> Report and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the Receiver, <u>[NAMES OF OTHER PARTIES APPEARING]</u>counsel for the <u>Applicant, counsel for the Purchaser</u>, no one appearing for any other person on the service list, although properly served as appears from the affidavit of [NAME] sworn [DATE] filed¹:

1. **THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that the Transaction is hereby approved;² and the execution of the Sale Agreement by the Receiver³ is hereby authorized and approved, with<u>to execute</u> such minor amendments <u>asto the</u> <u>Waterous Agreement as may be agreed between</u> the Receiver <u>may deem</u> <u>necessaryand the Purchaser</u>. The Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser.

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that Talon is hereby authorized and directed, as requested by the Receiver, to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, including without limitation, assisting with the completion of the statement of adjustments.

<u>3.</u> **2. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that upon the delivery of a Receiver's certificate to the Purchaser substantially in the form attached as Schedule A hereto (the ""Receiver" Certificate"), all of the Debtor's right, title and interest interests of the Debtors, and any right title and interests of Harvester to

¹ This model order assumes that the time for service does not need to be abridged. The motion seeking a vesting order should be served on all persons having an economic interest in the Purchased Assets, unless eircumstances warrant a different approach. Counsel should consider attaching the affidavit of service to this Order.

² In some cases, notably where this Order may be relied upon for proceedings in the United States, a finding that the Transaction is commercially reasonable and in the best interests of the Debtor and its stakeholders may be necessary. Evidence should be filed to support such a finding, which finding may then be included in the Court's endorsement.

³ In some cases, the Debtor will be the vendor under the Sale Agreement, or otherwise actively involved in the Transaction. In those cases, care should be taken to ensure that this Order authorizes either or both of the Debtor and the Receiver to execute and deliver documents, and take other steps.

which the Crown may have rights, in and to the Purchased Assets described in the Sale Agreement [andincluding the real property listed on Schedule B hereto]⁴ (the "Real Property") shall vest absolutely in the Purchaser, free and clear of and from any and all security interests (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts or deemed trusts (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, or other financial or monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected, registered or filed and whether secured, unsecured or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims") including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges created by the Order of the Honourable Justice [NAME] dated [DATE] Appointing Receiver made by Justice Hainey dated November 1, 2016 as amended by the Order of Justice Hainey dated December 20, 2016 in these proceedings; (ii) all charges, security interests or claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the *Personal Property Security Act* (Ontario) or any other personal property registry system; and (iii) those Claims listed on Schedule C hereto (all of which are collectively referred to as the ""Encumbrances", which term shall not include the permitted encumbrances, easements and restrictive covenants listed on Schedule D) and, for greater certainty, this Court orders that all of the Encumbrances affecting or relating to the Purchased Assets are hereby expunded and discharged as against the Purchased Assets.

<u>4.</u> 3.-THIS COURT ORDERS that upon the registration in the Land Registry Office for the [Registry Division of {LOCATION} of a Transfer/Deed of Land in the form prescribed by the *Land Registration Reform Act* duly executed by the Receiver][Land Titles Division of {LOCATION}Toronto of an Application for Vesting Order in the

⁴ To allow this Order to be free-standing (and not require reference to the Court record and/or the Sale Agreement), it may be preferable that the Purchased Assets be specifically described in a Schedule.

⁵ The "Claims" being vested out may, in some cases, include ownership claims, where ownership is disputed and the dispute is brought to the attention of the Court. Such ownership claims would, in that case, still continue as against the net proceeds from the sale of the claimed asset. Similarly, other rights, titles or interests could also be vested out, if the Court is advised what rights are being affected, and the appropriate persons are served. It is the Subcommittee's view that a non specific vesting out of "rights, titles and interests" is vague and therefore undesirable.

form prescribed by the *Land Titles Act* and/or the *Land Registration Reform Act*³⁶, the Land Registrar is hereby directed to enter the Purchaser as the owner of the subject real property identified in Schedule B hereto (the "Real Property") in fee simple, and is hereby directed to delete and expunge from title to the Real Property all of the Claims listed in Schedule C hereto.

5. 4. THIS COURT ORDERS that, for the purposes of determining the nature and priority of Claims, the net proceeds⁷ from the sale of the Purchased Assets (the "Net Proceeds") shall stand in the place and stead of the Purchased Assets, and that from and after the delivery of the Receiver's Certificate all Claims and Encumbrances shall attach to the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets<u>Net Proceeds</u> with the same priority as they had with respect to the Purchased Assets immediately prior to the sale⁸, as if the Purchased Assets had not been sold and remained in the possession or control of the person having that possession or control immediately prior to the sale.

6. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Purchaser is hereby authorized and directed on closing of the Transaction to pay the Net Proceeds to the Receiver on behalf of Talon or as further directed in writing by the Receiver.

7. **THIS COURT ORDERS** that the Receiver is hereby authorized to hold the Net Proceeds on behalf of Talon and to hold same subject to a further order of this Court.

<u>8.</u> THIS COURT ORDERS AND DIRECTS the Receiver to file with the Court a copy of the Receiver¹/₂'s Certificate, forthwith after delivery thereof.

⁶ Elect the language appropriate to the land registry system (Registry vs. Land Titles).

 $^{^{4}}$ The Report should identify the disposition costs and any other costs which should be paid from the gross sale proceeds, to arrive at "net proceeds".

⁸ This provision crystallizes the date as of which the Claims will be determined. If a sale occurs early in the insolvency process, or potentially secured claimants may not have had the time or the ability to register or perfect proper claims prior to the sale, this provision may not be appropriate, and should be amended to remove this crystallization concept.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to clause 7(3)(c) of the Canada *Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act*, the Receiver is authorized and permitted to disclose and transfer to the Purchaser all human resources and payroll information in the Company's records pertaining to the Debtor's past and current employees, including personal information of those employees listed on Schedule "•" to the Sale Agreement. The Purchaser shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and shall be entitled to use the personal information provided to it in a manner which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor.

<u>9.</u> 7.

THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding:

- (a) the pendency of these proceedings;
- (b) any applications for a bankruptcy order now or hereafter issued pursuant to the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) in respect of <u>any of</u> the <u>Debtor Debtors</u> and any bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such applications; and
- (c) any assignment in bankruptcy made in respect of <u>any of</u> the <u>DebtorDebtors;</u>

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser pursuant to this Order shall be binding on any trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of <u>any of</u> the <u>DebtorDebtors</u> and shall not be void or voidable by creditors of <u>any of</u> the <u>DebtorDebtors</u>, nor shall it constitute nor be deemed to be a fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance, transfer at undervalue, or other reviewable transaction under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) or any other applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation.

<u>10.</u> **8. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES** that the Transaction is exempt from the application of the *Bulk Sales Act* (Ontario).

11. 9. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be

necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.

Schedule A – Form of Receiver's Certificate

Court File No. _____<u>CV-16-11573-00CL</u>

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

COMMERCIAL LIST

BETWEEN:

PLAINTIFF

Plaintiff

JCF CAPITAL ULC

Applicants

- and –

DEFENDANT

Defendant

TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Respondents

<u>APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O.</u> <u>1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND</u> <u>INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED</u>

RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATE (WATEROUS AGREEMENT)

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable [NAME OF JUDGE]Mr. Justice Hainey of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "Court") dated [DATE OF ORDER], [NAME OF

RECEIVER] "Court") dated November 1, 2016 as amended and restated by order of the <u>Court dated December 20, 2016, FTI Consulting Canada Ltd.</u> was appointed as the receiver (the ""Receiver"") of the undertaking, property and assets of [DEBTOR] (the "Debtor Talon International Inc. ("Talon"), Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited Talon International Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited (collectively, the "Debtors").

B. Pursuant to an Order of the Court dated [DATE]March 16, 2017 (the "Sale Approval Order"), the Court approved the sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by an agreement of purchase and sale made as of [DATE OF AGREEMENT] (the "Sale"Waterous Agreement") between the Receiver [Debtor] and [NAME OF PURCHASER] (the "") between Talon as vendor and Janet Katherine Waterous as purchaser (the "Purchaser")") dated as of February 19, 2016 and provided for the vesting in the Purchaser of the Debtor's right, title and interest of the Debtors, and any right title and interest of Harvester to which the Crown may have rights, in and to the Purchased Assets, which vesting is to be effective with respect to the Purchased Assets upon the delivery by the Receiver to the Purchaser of a certificate confirming (i) the payment by the Purchaser of the Durchase Price for the Purchased Assets to the Receiver; (ii) that the conditions to Closing as set out in section • of the SaleWaterous Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the Receiver and the Purchaser; and (iii) the Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Receiver.

C. Unless otherwise indicated herein, terms with initial capitals have the meanings set out in the <u>SaleWaterous</u> Agreement<u>or the Sale Approval Order</u>.

THE RECEIVER CERTIFIES the following:

1. The Purchaser has paid and the Receiver has received the <u>Purchase PriceNet</u> <u>Proceeds</u> for the Purchased Assets payable on the <u>ClosingUnit Transfer</u> Date pursuant to the <u>SaleWaterous</u> Agreement;

2. The conditions to <u>Closingclosing</u> as set out in <u>section</u> • of the <u>SaleWaterous</u> Agreement have been satisfied or waived by the Receiver and the Purchaser; and 3. The Transaction has been completed to the satisfaction of the Receiver.

4. This Certificate was delivered by the Receiver at _____ [TIME] on _____ [DATE].

[NAME OF RECEIVER] FTI Consulting Canada Ltd., in its capacity as Receiver of the undertaking, property and assets of [DEBTOR] Talon International Inc., Midland Development Inc., 1456253 Ontario Inc., 2025401 Ontario Limited, Barrel Tower Holdings Inc., Harvester Developments Inc., TFB Inc., 2263847 Ontario Limited Talon International Development Inc., and 2270039 Ontario Limited, and not in its personal capacity

Per:

Name:

Title:

Schedule B – Purchased Assets Real Property

Firstly: **76279-0209 (LT)**: Unit 5, Level 19, Toronto Standard Condominium Plan No. 2279 and its appurtenant interest; subject to and together with easements as set out in Schedule A as in AT3197446; City of Toronto

Secondly: **76279-0033 (LT)**: Unit 32, Level 4, Toronto Standard Condominium Plan No. 2279 and its appurtenant interest; subject to and together with easements as set out in Schedule A as in AT3197446; City of Toronto

Schedule C – Claims to be deleted and expunged from title to Real Property

for both 76279-0209 (LT) & 76279-0033 (LT)

- 1. Instrument No. AT1599258 registered on October 9, 2007, being a Charge in favour of BNY Trust Company of Canada
- 2. Instrument No. AT1599259 registered on October 9, 2007, being a Notice of General Assignment of Rents – General in favour of BNY Trust Company of Canada
- 3. Instrument No. AT1599260 registered on October 9, 2007, being a Charge in favour of Midland Resources Holding Limited
- 4. Instrument No. AT1614823 registered on October 26, 2007, being a Charge in favour of Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada
- 5. AT1614824 registered on October 26, 2007, being a Postponement (Midland Resources Holding Limited to Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada)
- <u>6. Instrument No. AT2050987 registered on April 20, 2009, being a</u> <u>Postponement (BNY Trust Company of Canada to City of Toronto)</u>
- 7. Instrument No. AT2050988 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Postponement (BNY Trust Company of Canada to City of Toronto)
- 8. Instrument No. AT2050989 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Postponement (Midland Resources Holding Limited to City of Toronto)
- <u>9. Instrument No. AT2050990 registered on April 20, 2009, being a</u> <u>Postponement (Lombard General Insurance Company of Canada to City of</u> <u>Toronto)</u>
- <u>10. Instrument No. AT3155593 registered on October 19, 2012, being a</u> <u>Postponement (Midland Resources Holding Limited to SP1 Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.)</u>
- <u>11. Instrument No. AT3155657 registered on October 19, 2012, being a</u> <u>Postponement (Northbridge General Insurance Corporation to SP1</u> <u>Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.)</u>
- <u>12. Instrument No. AT3156473 registered on October 19, 2012, being a</u> <u>Transfer of Charge from BNY Trust Company of Canada to Computershare</u> <u>Trust Company of Canada</u>

...continued

- <u>13. Instrument No. AT3156498 registered on October 19, 2012, being a Notice</u> of Assignment of Rents - General in favour of Computershare Trust Company of Canada
- <u>14. AT3156688 registered on October 19, 2012, being a Postponement</u> (Computershare Trust Company of Canada to SP1 Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.
- <u>15. AT450271 registered on March 3, 2017, being an Application to Register</u> <u>Court Oder (Receivership)</u>

Schedule D – Permitted Encumbrances, Easements and Restrictive Covenants related to the Real Property

(unaffected by the Vesting Order)

for both 76279-0209 (LT) & 76279-0033 (LT)

- <u>1. Plan 63BA1120 registered on January 6, 1978, being a Boundaries Act</u> <u>Plan</u>
- 2. Instrument No. AT944480 registered on October 7, 2005, being a Notice (City of Toronto and Talon International Inc.)
- <u>3. Instrument No. AT1670733 registered on December 21, 2007, being a Notice (City of Toronto and Talon International Inc.)</u>
- <u>4. Instrument No. AT2050578 registered on April 20, 2009, being a Notice</u> (<u>City of Toronto</u>)
- 5. Instrument No. AT2604403 registered on January 21, 2011, being a <u>Transfer of Easement from Talon International Inc. in favour of Rogers</u> <u>Communications Inc.</u>
- <u>6. Instrument No. AT3045037 registered on June 14, 2012, being a Notice</u> (SP1 Nominee Inc., SP Nominee Inc. and Talon International Inc.)
- 7. Instrument No. AT3195529 registered on December 12, 2012, being a Notice (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No. 2267 and Talon International Inc. and Trump Toronto Hotel Management Corp.)
- 8. Instrument No. TCP2279 registered on December 13, 2012, being a <u>Standard Condominium Plan</u>
- <u>9. Instrument No. AT3197446 registered on December 13, 2012 being a</u> <u>Condominium Declaration (Talon International Inc.)</u>
- <u>10. Instrument No. AT3232772 registered on February 6, 2013, being a</u> <u>Condominium By-law (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No.</u> <u>2279)</u>
- <u>11. Instrument No. AT3232781 registered on February 6, 2013, being a</u> <u>Condominium By-law (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No.</u> <u>2279)</u>

<u>12. Instrument No. AT3232787 registered on February 6, 2013, being a Notice</u> (Toronto Standard Condominium Corporation No. 2279 and Talon International Inc.).

Court File No: CV-16-11573-00CL

<u>JCF CAPITAL ULC</u> - and - <u>TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC.,</u> 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER <u>DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC.,</u> 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Applicants

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

<u>ONTARIO</u> <u>SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE</u> <u>COMMERCIAL LIST</u> PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED AT TORONTO

> APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER (WATEROUS)

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

<u>Scotia Plaza</u> 2100 - 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz LSUC No.: 30729S Tel: 416.860-6463 Fax: 416.640-3176

Email: skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com

Jane Dietrich

LSUC No.: 49302U Tel: 416.860.5223

Fax: 416.640.3144 Email: idietrich@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Receiver

Document comparison by Workshare Compare on Thursday, March 09, 2017 9:29:28 AM

input:	
Document 1 ID	interwovenSite://CASSELS-DMS/Legal/39621709/1
Description	#39621709v1 <legal> - Model Approval and Vesting Order</legal>
Document 2 ID	interwovenSite://CASSELS-DMS/Legal/39621709/6
Description	#39621709v6 <legal> - Approval and Vesting Order (Lusk)</legal>
Rendering set	Standard

Legend:	
Insertion	
Deletion	
Moved from	
Moved to	
Style change	
Format change	
Moved deletion	
Inserted cell	
Deleted cell	
Moved cell	
Split/Merged cell	
Padding cell	

Statistics:	
	Count
Insertions	185
Deletions	112
Moved from	0
Moved to	0
Style change	0
Format changed	0
Total changes	297

JCF CAPITAL ULC - and - TALON INTERNATIONAL INC., MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC., 1456253 ONTARIO INC., 2025401 ONTARIO LIMITED, BARREL TOWER HOLDINGS INC., HARVESTER DEVELOPMENTS INC., TALON INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC., TFB INC., 2263847 ONTARIO LIMITED AND 2270039 ONTARIO LIMITED

Applicants

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3 AS AMENDED

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST PROCEEDINGS COMMENCED AT TORONTO

MOTION RECORD (RETURNABLE MARCH 16, 2017)

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

Scotia Plaza 2100 - 40 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 3C2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz

LSUC No.: 30729S Tel: 416.860-6463 Fax: 416.640-3176 Email: <u>skukulowicz@casselsbrock.com</u>

Jane Dietrich

LSUC No.: 49302U Tel: 416.860.5223 Fax: 416.640.3144 Email: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Receiver